DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

PARTS
MANUAL

Page 1/180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

00. MAINTENANCE
FILTERS KIT

\'t“"?}“

L

Loy

p=

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 KF.17500REQ0 B/D 201/202 RH/G/S/GS FILTERS KIT REXROTH 1
001.1 MNO00028 ENGINE OIL FILTER 1
001.2 DNO00002 FUEL FILTER CARTRIDGE (400h) 1
001.3 MNO000017 PRE-FILTER, FUEL (200h+50h) 1
001.4 MNO00034 AIR FILTER ELEMENT 1
001.5 08.55023.00 FILTER ELEMENT 1
002 KF.17500RE01 (HP) D 201 RH/G/S/GS FILTERS KIT BONDIOLI 1
002.1 MNO000028 ENGINE OIL FILTER 1
002.2 DNO000002 FUEL FILTER CARTRIDGE (400h) 1
002.3 MNO000017 PRE-FILTER, FUEL (200h+50h) 1
002.4 MNO00034 AIR FILTER ELEMENT 1
002.5 70.10048.00 OIL FILTER CARTRIDGE (1000h+50h) 1
003A KM.17500RE00  MAINTENANCE SET 1000H D201RH/G/S BONDIOLI 1
003B KM.17501RE00 MAINTENANCE SET 1000H D201RH/G/S REXROTH 1

Page 2 /180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

00. MAINTENANCE
FILTERS KIT

L

p=

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 KF.17500REQ0 B/D 201/202 RH/G/S/GS FILTERS KIT REXROTH 1
001.1 MNO00028 ENGINE OIL FILTER 1
001.2 DNO00002 FUEL FILTER CARTRIDGE (400h) 1
001.3 MNO000017 PRE-FILTER, FUEL (200h+50h) 1
001.4 MNO00034 AIR FILTER ELEMENT 1
001.5 08.55023.00 FILTER ELEMENT 1
002 KF.17500RE01 (HP) D 201 RH/G/S/GS FILTERS KIT BONDIOLI 1
002.1 MNO000028 ENGINE OIL FILTER 1
002.2 DNO000002 FUEL FILTER CARTRIDGE (400h) 1
002.3 MNO000017 PRE-FILTER, FUEL (200h+50h) 1
002.4 MNO00034 AIR FILTER ELEMENT 1
002.5 70.10048.00 OIL FILTER CARTRIDGE (1000h+50h) 1
003 09.00630.61 OIL FILTER ASP. 25 L/MIN 1
004A KM.17500RE00  MAINTENANCE SET 1000H D201RH/G/S BONDIOLI 1
004B KM.17501RE00  MAINTENANCE SET 1000H D201RH/G/S REXROTH 1

Page 3/180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

02. ENGINE
KUBOTA ENGINE

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 12.02100.00 KUBOTA V1505 ENGINE 1
002 KU1661163013 STARTER ASSY 1
003 MNO000025 CARTRIDGE OIL FILTER 1
004 KU1667864012 ALTERNATOR 1
005 KU1943473014 THERMOSTAT 1
006 KU1949883041 SWITCH, TEMPERATURE 1
007 KU1628297011 FAN BELT (400H) 1
008 KU1685165512 GLOW PLUG 1
009 17.02016.00 CABLE ACCELERATOR 1
010 70.02090RE00 COUPLING CYL/CYL 1
011 70.02091.00 COUPLING DEN/DEN 1
012 104.10000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D10 5
013 617.10035.86 SCREW DIN960 M10x1.25x35 5
014 701.08000.66 NUT DIN934 M8X1,25 3
015 402.08020.00 PIN DIN1481 8x20 1
016 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 7
017 12.02093.00 COUPLING D102XD276X100 1
018 601.08030.86 SCREW DIN912 M8x30 7

Page 4 /180



I DUMPERS
D 201 RHGS

02. ENGINE
KUBOTA ENGINE

E{AausAa

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
019 101.10000.66 WASHER DIN125 D10 3
020 KU1629974112 FAN 1
021 70.02032.00 FIXING SUPPORT 95X50X3 1
022 86.05002.01 KUBOTA TIMER RELAY 1
024 10.14288.00 STARTING RELAY 70A 1

Page 5/180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

02. ENGINE
KUBOTA ENGINE

CHASSIS: 61317

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 12.02100.00 KUBOTA V1505 ENGINE 1
002 KU1661163013 STARTER ASSY 1
003 MNO000025 CARTRIDGE OIL FILTER 1
004 KU1667864012 ALTERNATOR 1
005 KU1943473014 THERMOSTAT 1
006 KU1949883041 SWITCH, TEMPERATURE 1
007 KU1628297011 FAN BELT (400H) 1
008 KU1685165512 GLOW PLUG 1
009 17.02016.00 CABLE ACCELERATOR 1
010 70.02090.00 COUPLING CIL/DEN D135 1
011 70.02091.00 COUPLING DEN/DEN 1
012 104.10000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D10 5
013 617.10035.86 SCREW DIN960 M10x1.25x35 5
014 701.08000.66 NUT DIN934 M8X1,25 3
015 402.08020.00 PIN DIN1481 8x20 1
016 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 7
017 12.02093.00 COUPLING D102XD276X100 1
018 601.08030.86 SCREW DIN912 M8x30 7

Page 6 /180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

02. ENGINE

KUBOTA ENGINE
CHASSIS: 61317

E{AausAa

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
019 101.10000.66 WASHER DIN125 D10 3
020 KU1629974112 FAN 1
021 70.02032.00 FIXING SUPPORT 95X50X3 1
022 86.05002.01 KUBOTA TIMER RELAY 1
023 12.02093.99 WASHER DIN125 1
024 10.14288.00 STARTING RELAY 70A 1

Page 7 /180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

02. ENGINE
KUBOTA ENGINE

CHASSIS: 61561

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 12.02100.00 KUBOTA V1505 ENGINE 1
002 KU1661163013 STARTER ASSY 1
003 MNO000025 CARTRIDGE OIL FILTER 1
004 KU1667864012 ALTERNATOR 1
005 KU1943473014 THERMOSTAT 1
006 KU1949883041 SWITCH, TEMPERATURE 1
007 KU1628297011 FAN BELT (400H) 1
008 KU1685165512 GLOW PLUG 1
009 17.02016.00 CABLE ACCELERATOR 1
010 70.02090.01 COUPLING CYL D135 Z50 1
011 70.02091.01 COUPLING GEA/GEA Z50XZ15X37 1
013 633.10030.86 SCREW DIN912 M10x1.25x30 3
014 701.08000.66 NUT DIN934 M8X1,25 3
015 402.08020.00 PIN DIN1481 8x20 1
016 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 7
017 12.02093.00 COUPLING D102XD276X100 1
018 601.08030.86 SCREW DIN912 M8x30 7
020 KU1629974112 FAN 1
021 70.02032.00 FIXING SUPPORT 95X50X3 1

Page 8 /180



D 201 RHGS
022 86.05002.01 KUBOTA TIMER RELAY 1
023 12.02093.99 WASHER DIN125 1
024 10.14288.00 STARTING RELAY 70A 1

Page 9/180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

02. ENGINE

KUBOTA ENGINE
CHASSIS: 62439

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 12.02100.01 ENGINE DIESEL KUBOTA V1505 22.7 KW 1
002 KU1661163013 STARTER ASSY 1
003 MNO000025 CARTRIDGE OIL FILTER 1
004 KU1667864012 ALTERNATOR 1
005 KU1943473014 THERMOSTAT 1
006 KU1949883041 SWITCH, TEMPERATURE 1
007 KU1628297011 FAN BELT (400H) 1
008 KU1685165512 GLOW PLUG 1
009 17.02016.00 CABLE ACCELERATOR 1
010 70.02090.01 COUPLING CYL D135 z50 1
011 70.02091.01 COUPLING GEA/GEA Z50XZ15X37 1
013 633.10030.86 SCREW DIN912 M10x1.25x30 3
014 701.08000.66 NUT DIN934 M8X1,25 3
015 402.08020.00 PIN DIN1481 8x20 1
016 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 7
017 12.02093.00 COUPLING D102XD276X100 1
018 601.08030.86 SCREW DIN912 M8x30 7
020 KU1629974112 FAN 1

Page 10/ 180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

02. ENGINE

KUBOTA ENGINE
CHASSIS: 62439

FIGURE REFERENCE

DENOMINATION

E{AausAa

AMOUNT

021 70.02032.00
022 86.05002.01
023 12.02093.99
024 10.14288.00

FIXING SUPPORT 95X50X3
KUBOTA TIMER RELAY
WASHER DIN125
STARTING RELAY 70A

Page 11 /180

R



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

02. ENGINE

KUBOTA ENGINE
CHASSIS: 64671

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 12.02100.01 ENGINE DIESEL KUBOTA V1505 22.7 KW 1
002 KU1661163013 STARTER ASSY 1
003 MNO000025 CARTRIDGE OIL FILTER 1
004 KU1667864012 ALTERNATOR 1
005 KU1943473014 THERMOSTAT 1
006 KU1949883041 SWITCH, TEMPERATURE 1
007 KU1628297011 FAN BELT (400H) 1
008 KU1685165512 GLOW PLUG 1
009 17.02016.00 CABLE ACCELERATOR 1
010 70.02090.01 COUPLING CYL D135 z50 1
011 70.02091.01 COUPLING GEA/GEA Z50XZ15X37 1
013 633.10030.86 SCREW DIN912 M10x1.25x30 3
014 701.08000.66 NUT DIN934 M8X1,25 3
015 402.08020.00 PIN DIN1481 8x20 1
016 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 7
017 12.02093.00 COUPLING D102XD276X100 1
018 601.08030.86 SCREW DIN912 M8x30 7
020 KU1629974112 FAN 1

Page 12 /180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

02. ENGINE

KUBOTA ENGINE
CHASSIS: 64671

FIGURE REFERENCE

DENOMINATION

E{AausAa

AMOUNT

021 70.02032.00
022 86.05002.01
023 12.02093.98
024 10.14288.00

FIXING SUPPORT 95X50X3
KUBOTA TIMER RELAY
SCREW. M8X33
STARTING RELAY 70A

Page 13/ 180

R



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

02. ENGINE
KUBOTA ENGINE

CHASSIS: 73090

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 12.02100.01 ENGINE DIESEL KUBOTA V1505 22.7 KW 1
002 KU1661163013 STARTER ASSY 1
003 MNO000025 CARTRIDGE OIL FILTER 1
004 KU1667864012 ALTERNATOR 1
005 KU1943473014 THERMOSTAT 1
006 KU1949883041 SWITCH, TEMPERATURE 1
007 KU1628297011 FAN BELT (400H) 1
008 KU1685165512 GLOW PLUG 1
009 17.02116.00 CORD DRIVE ACCELERATOR 1
010 70.02090.01 COUPLING CYL D135 Z50 1
011 70.02091.01 COUPLING GEA/GEA Z50XZ15X37 1
013 633.10030.86 SCREW DIN912 M10x1.25x30 3
014 701.08000.66 NUT DIN934 M8X1,25 3
015 402.08020.00 PIN DIN1481 8x20 1
016 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 7
017 12.02093.00 COUPLING D102XD276X100 1
018 601.08030.86 SCREW DIN912 M8x30 7

Page 14 /180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS
020 KU1629974112 FAN
021 70.02032.00 FIXING SUPPORT 95X50X3
022 86.05002.01 KUBOTA TIMER RELAY
023 12.02093.98 SCREW. M8X33
024 10.14288.00 STARTING RELAY 70A

Page 15/ 180

T



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

02. ENGINE

KUBOTA ENGINE
CHASSIS: 82997

E{AausAa

DIESEL ENGINE 18.5kW KUBOTA V1505-E4B

@ MOTOR DIESEL 18.5kW KUBOTA V1505-E4B

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 12.02100.04 ENGINE DIESEL KUBOTA V1505-E4B 18.5 KW 1
002 KU1661163013  STARTER ASSY 1
003 KU1963064014  ALTERNATOR 1
004 MNO000028 ENGINE OIL FILTER 1
005 KU1628297011  FAN BELT (400H) 1
006 15.02055.00 FAN @400X8 1
007 17.02504.00 PANEL FAN 15MM D70x20 1
008 KU1258143012 PRE FILTER FUEL 1

Page 16 / 180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

ENGINE (U.S.A)

KUBOTA ENGINE

@ MOTOR DIESEL 22.7 kW KUBOTA V1505-E3B (EPA)/
DIESEL ENGINE 22.7 kW KUBOTA V1505-E3B (EPA)

e

e

ENEREIOAN DOM T INFORMANDR

THE EDIPWENT HAS AN ENGIE THAT LEETS LS.
EPk EARSTION STANDARES USCER CFR 00 2

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 12.02100.02 DIESEL ENGINE 22.7 kW KUBOTA V1505-E3B (EPA) 1
002 KU1G25373260 COVER, THERMOSTAT 1
003 KU1622173270 GASKET, THERMOSTAT 1
004 KU1943473014 THERMOSTAT 1
005 KU1628165510 GLOW PLUG 1
006 KU6C09058960 GASKET 1
007 KU1390133750 PLUG, DRAIN 1
008 KU1626596670 GASKET 1
009 KU1628633750 PLUG, DRAIN 1
010 KU1584139010 SWITCH, OIL 1
011 KU1661163010 ASSY STARTER 1
012 KU1720860015 STOP SOLENOID ASSY 1
013 KU1622632114 FILTER, OIL 1
014 KUE915133140 PLUG, OIL FILLER 1

Page 17 /180



DUMPERS
D 201 RHGS
015  KU0481450300 O RING
016  KU1667864012  ALTERNATOR
017  MN000027 OIL FILTER, CARTRIDGE
018  KU1628297010  BELTV
019  KU1624174280  FAN PULLEY
020  KU1624191020  PULLEY SCREW
021  KU1629974110  FAN
022 DNO000002 FUEL FILTER CARTRIDGE (400h)
023  KURC60151351  FUEL ASSY PUMP
024  KU1258143012  PRE FILTER FUEL
025  KU1624174250  FAN PULLEY

Page 18/ 180

E

L = = = = T S = S



D 201 RHGS

ENGINE (U.S.A)

KUBOTA ENGINE
CHASSIS: 82997

@ MOTOR DIESEL 18.5kW KUBOTAV1505-E4B  EE——

DIESEL ENGINE 18.5kW KUBOTA WV1505-E4B _

sEYTEEN LT, ===

PR [CATICE,

M PSR R MO T T L

L, AR R R

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 12.02100.04 ENGINE DIESEL KUBOTA V1505-E4B 18.5 KW 1
002 KU1661163013 STARTER ASSY 1
003 KU1963064014 ALTERNATOR 1
004 MNO000028 ENGINE OIL FILTER 1
005 KU1628297011 FAN BELT (400H) 1
006 15.02055.00 FAN @400X8 1
007 17.02504.00 PANEL FAN 15MM D70x20 1
1

008 KU1258143012 PRE FILTER FUEL

Page 19/ 180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

02. ENGINE
EXHAUST PIPE

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 603.08030.86 SCREW DIN933 M8X30 4
002 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 4
003 101.08000.66 WASHER DIN125 D8 4
004 101.12000.66 WASHER DIN125 D12 2
005 46.02018.00 SHOCK DAMPER 35x50x72 2
006 401.02025.60 PIN DIN94 2x25 4
007 17.02071.00 MUFFLER 1
008 935.44047.66 CLAMP MIKALOR SUPER 44-47 1
009 17.02072.00 TUBE OUTPUT GASES 1
010 17.02070.00 EXHAUST PIPE 1
011 KU1526312370 GASKET 1

Page 20/ 180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

02. ENGINE

EXHAUST PIPE
CHASSIS: 54768

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 603.08030.86 SCREW DIN933 M8X30 4
002 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 4
003 101.08000.66 WASHER DIN125 D8 4
004 101.12000.66 WASHER DIN125 D12 2
005 46.02018.00 SHOCK DAMPER 35x50x72 2
006 401.02025.60 PIN DIN94 2x25 4
007 17.02071.00 MUFFLER 1
008 928.45000.66 HOSE CLAMP @45 1
009 17.02072.00 TUBE OUTPUT GASES 1
010 17.02070.00 EXHAUST PIPE 1
011 KU1526312370 GASKET 1

Page 21 /180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

02. ENGINE
AIR FILTER COMP

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 45.01200.12 AIR FILTER VIRGIS 1
002 604.08040.86 SCREW DIN931 2
003 112.08000.66 WASHER DIN9021 D8 4
004 45.01204.00 FILTER ELEMENT 60x105x300 (500H) 1
005 912.40060.66 CLAMP D40-60 2
006 17.02031.00 ADMISSION TUBE 50x60x160x194.5 1
007 45.01201.12 CLAMP 1
008 711.08000.66 NUT DIN982 M8 2
009 43.50119.00 AIR FILTER INDICATOR 1

Page 22 /180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

02. ENGINE
FUEL TANK (1)

FIGURE REFERENCE

551!!_'_ 1
13—
12—
3
- lr.f’"-' ‘:_-___ /
A \'3 4
10— rj*" \
6 ':‘/;‘L i ) ,fﬁ*"
H—_‘———-al |'i A
= ) .'
11"“@%‘?%*?“ f (S
" Il 6
o e I
I."Jf‘ﬁ?ﬁi [
i ,r-" = _x.l._.‘_gi. |

|
|

¥ SR
/

DENOMINATION AMOUNT

~
.:-M .

001
002
003
004
005
006
007
008
009
010
011
012
013

601.05020.86
104.04000.00
604.10065.86
604.10055.86
112.10000.66
711.10000.66
17.02046.00
17.02047.00
17.02040.00
604.10045.86
17.02048.00
17.11030.00
912.08016.66

HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD SCREW DIN912 M5x20
WASHER DIN7980 D4
SCREW DIN931

BOLT DIN931 M10x55
WASHER DIN9021 D10
SHOCK ABSORBER
WASHER 21x12x3

CAP

TANK 40L FUEL

SCREW DIN931

CAP FUEL

LEVEL 350 MM OIL RESERVE

I N L = = = 7 T - R S S N o )

CLAMP DIN3017

Page 23 /180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

02. ENGINE

FUEL TANK (2)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 17.02045.00 TUBE 6X12 1
002 17.02044.00 MATERIAL TUBE 1
003 MNO00017 PRE-FILTER, FUEL (200h+50h) 1
004 912.08016.66 CLAMP DIN3017 8
005 603.06015.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x15 2
006 17.02042.00 MAT. TUBE B/P 8X14 1
007 711.06000.66 NUT DIN982 M6 2
008 112.06000.66 WASHER DIN9021 D6 2
009 KURC60151351 FUEL ASSY PUMP 1
010 70.02033.00 FUEL FILTER SUPPORT 1
011 720.08000.66 NUT DIN985 M8 AUTOLOCKING 4
012 701.08000.66 NUT DIN934 M8X1,25 2
013 101.08000.66 WASHER DIN125 D8 2
014 603.08015.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x15 2
015 603.08025.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x25 2
016 DNO000002 FUEL FILTER CARTRIDGE (400h) 1
017 17.02041.00 MAT. TUBE B/P 8X14 1
018 KU1522443010 DIESEL FILTER + SUPPORT 1

Page 24 /180



I DUMPERS
D 201 RHGS

02. ENGINE
FUEL TANK (2)

FIGURE REFERENCE

DENOMINATION

E{AausAa

AMOUNT

019 17.02043.00

MAT. TUBE B/P 8X14

Page 25/ 180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

02. ENGINE
RADIATOR (PART 1)

 J
-

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 17.02056.00 RUBBER HOSE B/P, EXPANSION TANK 1
002 17.14105REQ0 RUBBER HOSE B/P, EXPANSION TANK 1
003 912.30045.00 CLAMP 4
004 912.20032.00 CLAMP 2
005 912.08016.66 CLAMP DIN3017 2
006 17.02052.00 RADIATOR 1
007 112.08000.66 WASHER DIN9021 D8 4
008 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 4
009 603.08025.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x25 4
010 17.02054.00 RUBBER HOSE B/P 1
011 17.02051.00 1
012 720.06000.66 NUT 6
013 618.06015.86 SCREW DIN7991 6
014 17.02053.00 RUBBER HOSE B/P 1
015 17.02050.00 WATER-OIL RADIATOR 463X600X146 1

Page 26 / 180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

02. ENGINE
RADIATOR (PART 1)

CHASSIS: 50417

L )
-

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 17.02056.00 RUBBER HOSE B/P, EXPANSION TANK 1
002 17.14105RE00 RUBBER HOSE B/P, EXPANSION TANK 1
003 912.30045.00 CLAMP 4
004 912.20032.00 CLAMP 2
005 912.08016.66 CLAMP DIN3017 2
006 17.02052.00 RADIATOR 1
007 112.08000.66 WASHER DIN9021 D8 4
008 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 4
009 603.08025.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x25 4
010 17.02054.00 RUBBER HOSE B/P 1
011 17.02051.01 RADIATOR PROTECTOR 480X442X80 1
012 720.06000.66 NUT 6
013 618.06015.86 SCREW DIN7991 6
014 17.02053.00 RUBBER HOSE B/P 1
015 17.02050.01 WATER-OIL RADIATOR 463X600X146 1

Page 27 /180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

02. ENGINE

RADIATOR (PART 1)

CHASSIS: 82997

13 t (12
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 17.02056.00 RUBBER HOSE B/P, EXPANSION TANK 1
002 17.14105REQ0 RUBBER HOSE B/P, EXPANSION TANK 1
003 912.30045.00 CLAMP 4
004 912.20032.00 CLAMP 2
005 912.08016.66 CLAMP DIN3017 2
006 17.02052.00 RADIATOR 1
007 101.06000.66 WASHER DIN125 D6 4
008 603.06025.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x25 4
009 477.27020.00 PROFILE RUBBER MATERIAL (TO METERS) 1
010 17.02054.00 RUBBER HOSE B/P 1
011 17.02051.04 RADIATOR PROTECTOR 494x442x99 1
012 727.06004.86 CAGED NUT M6x4 6
013 618.06015.86 SCREW DIN7991 6
014 17.02053.00 RUBBER HOSE B/P 1
015 472.00411.00 RUBBER PROFILE MAT. 1
016 12.02072.00 RADIATOR GUARD 2
017 472.00410.00 RUBBER PROFILE 22X22 1

Page 28 /180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

02. ENGINE
RADIATOR (PART 2)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 09.00172.00 CAP 1
002 912.08016.66 CLAMP DIN3017 2
003 912.20032.00 CLAMP 2
004 09.00246.01 CAP 1
005 17.02057.00 SUPPORT 40X122X194 1
006 09.00171.00 EXPANSION TANK C / PLUG 1
007 912.12140.66 CLAMP 1
009 09.00246.02 SLEEVE 1

Page 29/ 180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

02. ENGINE
RADIATOR (PART 2)

CHASSIS: 57112

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 09.00172.00 CAP 1
002 912.08016.66 CLAMP DIN3017 2
003 912.20032.00 CLAMP 2
004 09.00246.01 CAP 1
005 17.02057.01 1
006 09.00171.00 EXPANSION TANK C/ PLUG 1
007 912.12140.66 CLAMP 1
009 09.00246.02 SLEEVE 1

Page 30/ 180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

02. ENGINE

RADIATOR (PART 2)
CHASSIS: 82997

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 09.00172.00 CAP 1
002 912.08016.66 CLAMP DIN3017 2
003 912.20032.00 CLAMP 3
004 09.00246.01 CAP 1
005 17.02503.00 SUPPORT 145X130X110X3 1
006 09.00171.00 EXPANSION TANK C/ PLUG 1
007 912.12140.66 CLAMP 1
008 09.00246.02 SLEEVE 1

Page 31/ 180



D 201 RHGS
SUPPORTS
1 @
e
6o |
87
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 603.10020.86 SCREW DIN933 M10x20 8
002 01.00227.00 WASHER DIN6916* 4
003 104.12000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D12 4
004 604.12035.86 SCREW DIN931 M12x35 4
005 617.10025.86 SCREW DIN960 M10X25X1.25 16
006 104.10000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D10 24
007 17.02002.00 RIGHT SUPPORT ENGINE 1
008 101.10000.66 WASHER DIN125 D10 8
009 70.02160.00 SHOCK ABSORBER, 120x63x35.5 SH60 4
010 17.02003.00 REAR SUPPORT ENGINE 62.5X182X72 2
011 17.02001.00 LEFT SUPPORT ENGINE 1

Page 32 /180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

02. ENGINE

SUPPORTS
CHASSIS: 53956

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 603.10020.86 SCREW DIN933 M10x20 8
002 01.00227.00 WASHER DIN6916* 4
003 104.12000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D12 4
004 604.12035.86 SCREW DIN931 M12x35 4
005 617.10025.86 SCREW DIN960 M10X25X1.25 16
006 104.10000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D10 24
007 17.02002.00 RIGHT SUPPORT ENGINE 1
008 101.10000.66 WASHER DIN125 D10 8
009 70.02062.00 SHOCK ABSORBER 4
010 17.02003.00 REAR SUPPORT ENGINE 62.5X182X72 2
011 17.02001.00 LEFT SUPPORT ENGINE 1

Page 33 /180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

03. TRANSMISSION
GEARBOX

1

(0 DIFFERENTIAL

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
000 17.03500.00 REDUCER BOX D201-RH/G/S 1
001 12.03315.01 AXLE ‘CYL/EST Z-14 1
002 80.01035.00 SCREW DIN910* 3
003 107.14000.10 WASHER AL 14x20x1.5 3
004 12.03312.01 CASING 1
005 205.04007.50 SEAL 1
006 301.30019.00 BEARING DIN625 2

Page 34 /180



DUMPERS
007 12.03321.00 SUPPLEMENT 2
008 904.30000.00 RING 0,5 MM. 2
009 301.45025.00 BEARING DIN625 2
010 17.03359.00 1
011 301.35017.00 BEARING DIN625 2
012 12.03313.02 GEAR HEL. Z36 1
013 12.03311.01 REDUCTION GEARS COVER 165X268X372 1
014 105.10000.66 WASHER DIN7980 D10 10
015 604.10040.86 SCREW DIN931 10
016 403.10035.00 PIN DIN6325 D10X35 2
017 107.14000.10 WASHER AL 14x20x1.5 1
018 20.03104.00 CAP 1
020 604.10120.80 SCREW DIN931 8
021 43.00371.00 FLANGE 2
022 43.03690.00 SPACER 6
023 43.00368.00 DISK AXIAL 4
024 43.00367.00 DISK AXIAL 2
025 43.00374.03 REGUL SKIM 2
026 12.00366.00 SPRING COMPRESSION 8
027 43.00360.10 CASING 2
028 12.03314.11 GEAR 1
032 43.00303.00 GEARS KIT 1
033 43.00364.01 PANEL 4
034 43.00362.02 SHAFT CIL/CIL 1
035 939.01415.00 BUSH 4
036 720.10000.66 NUT 8
037 101.10000.66 WASHER DIN125 D10 8

Page 35/ 180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

03. TRANSMISSION

HYDROSTATIC ENGINE

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 201.10025.50 O-RING DIN3770 1
002 17.03602.00 1
003 101.12000.66 WASHER DIN125 D12 2
004 104.12000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D12 2
005 603.08015.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x15 2
006 RXR902650921 COIL 1
007 RXR902602623 PLUG 1

Page 36 /180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

03. TRANSMISSION
HYDROSTATIC ENGINE

CHASSIS: 85356

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 201.10025.50 O-RING DIN3770 1
002 17.03608.00 1
003 01.00227.00 WASHER DIN6916* 2
004 104.12000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D12 2
005 601.12035.86 SCREW DIN912 2
006 POB45366K SOLENOID VALVE 1

COMMENTS

PM.4983

Page 37 /180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

03. TRANSMISSION

POMPE

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 17.03601.00 HYDROSTATIC PUMP 1
002 15.30110.00 WASHER 14X7X26 2
003 104.14000.00 CIR-CLIP EXT. DIN7980 2
004 601.14040.86 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD SCREW DIN912 M14x40 2
006 RXR902016400 VALVE 2
007 RXR909433093 RELIEVE VALVE 1
008 RXR902602669 COIL 2
009 RXR902602623 PLUG 1
010 RXR902602622 PLUG 1

Page 38 /180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

03. TRANSMISSION

UNIVERSAL JOINT

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 720.08000.66 NUT DIN985 M8 AUTOLOCKING 8
002 601.08030.86 SCREW DIN912 M8x30 4
003 17.03510.00 CARDAN JOINT 1050 1
004 43.50166.00 STUD.M8X1.25X30 4

Page 39/ 180



I DUMPERS
D 201 RHGS

03. TRANSMISSION

UNIVERSAL JOINT

CHASSIS: 81727

X

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 720.08000.66 NUT DIN985 M8 AUTOLOCKING 8
002 601.08030.86 SCREW DIN912 M8x30 4
003 17.03510.00 CARDAN JOINT 1050 1
004 601.08020.96 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD SCREW DIN912 M8x20 4
005 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 4

Page 40/ 180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

SAUER TRANSMISSION

HYDROSTATIC ENGINE

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 201.10025.50 O-RING DIN3770 1
002 601.12030.86 SCREW DIN912 2
003 104.12000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D12 2
004 20.03251.00 HIDROSTATYC ENGINE 46CC SAUER 1
005 70.10276.00 SUPPORT 3X64X67 1
006 20.05005.00 SELECTION VALVE 3 WAYS 1
007 603.06040.86 SCREW 2
008 701.06000.66 NUT DIN934 M6X1 2

Page 41/ 180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

BONDIOLI & PAVESI TRANSMISSION
HYDROSTATIC ENGINE

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION

AMOUNT

001 17.03605.00
002 BO5540100003 WHITE CONNECTOR
003 BOHP450260258R GR.EL.DUP.MD1LTA/10ND12K1 0,6 E M4MV3465

Page 42 /180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

BONDIOLI & PAVESI TRANSMISSION
HYDRAULIK PUMP

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 17.03606.00 1
002 BOHP450260215R SOLENOID 1
003 BO5540100001 BLACK CONNECTOR 1
004 BO5540100003 WHITE CONNECTOR 1
005 BOHPS550040012R COIL 12V 2

Page 43 /180



D 201 RHGS

TRANSMISSION (FRONT AXLE)
FRONT AXLE

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 17.03400.00 FRONT FIXED AXLE D 201 RH/G/S 1

Page 44 / 180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

TRANSMISSION (FRONT AXLE)

DIFFERENTIAL (PART 1)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 12.03402.01 DIFFERENTIAL 2
002 70.03437.00 FIXATION SUPPORT 2
003 70.03434.00 BEARING 9X64X64 2
004 307.35018.00 ROLLING BEARING 2
005 70.03433.00 WASHER @35,5x57x10 2
006 70.03426.00 CONICAL GEAR 716 2
007 70.03439.01 DIFFERENTIAL HOUSING 1
008 403.03010.00 PIN DIN6325 3x10 1
009 636.08020.80 SCREW DIN915 M8x20 1
010 70.03425.00 CONICAL GEAR Z10 2
011 70.03424.01 AXLE ‘CYL/CYL 2
012 603.06010.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x10 2
013 601.08040.96 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD SCREW DIN912 M8x40 4
014 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 4
015 70.03417.00 CLAMP 2
016 104.06000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D6 2
017 601.08020.96 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD SCREW DIN912 M8x20 10
018 403.08024.00 PIN DIN6325 2

Page 45/ 180



D 201 RHGS

TRANSMISSION (FRONT AXLE)
DIFFERENTIAL (PART 1)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
019 70.03490.00 BEVEL GEAR SET 1
020 70.03490.00 BEVEL GEAR SET 1

Page 46 / 180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

TRANSMISSION (FRONT AXLE)
DIFFERENTIAL (PART 2)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 12.03402.01 DIFFERENTIAL 2
002 70.03490.00 BEVEL GEAR SET 1
003 70.03474.00 WASHER @33x@50x1 1
004 70.03464.00 SPACER 1
005 307.30029.00 BEARING DIN720 HM88500 1
006 12.03470.00 BUSHING 25x35x16 1
007 216.03510.50 SEAL 1
008 70.03418.01 SUPPORT GEAR 1
009 70.03462.00 SPACER 1
010 70.03463.00 SPACER 1
011 307.25019.00 BEARING DIN720 32205-B 1
012 905.52000.00 RING 0,5 MM. 1
014 403.10030.00 PIN 1
015 906.25000.00 WASHER 1
016 907.25000.00 NUT SKF KM 5 M25x1,5 2
017 201.16525.50 GASKET DIN3770 165X2.5 1
018 104.10000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D10 1
019 603.10030.86 SCREW DIN933 12

Page 47 / 180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

TRANSMISSION (FRONT AXLE)
DIFFERENTIAL (PART 2)

CHASSIS: 67456

ol

# __..H'E' P
S ()

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 12.03402.01 DIFFERENTIAL 2
002 70.03490.00 BEVEL GEAR SET 1
003 70.03474.01 WASHER. D33XD50X1, 6 1
004 70.03464.00 SPACER 1
005 307.30029.01 DIN 720 323 BEARING 1
006 12.03470.00 BUSHING 25x35x16 1
007 216.03510.50 SEAL 1
008 70.03418.01 SUPPORT GEAR 1
009 70.03462.00 SPACER 1
010 70.03463.00 SPACER 1
011 307.25019.00 BEARING DIN720 32205-B 1
012 905.52000.00 RING 0,5 MM. 1
014 403.10030.00 PIN 1
015 906.25000.00 WASHER 1
016 907.25000.00 NUT SKF KM 5 M25x1,5 2
017 201.16525.50 GASKET DIN3770 165X2.5 1
018 104.10000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D10 1
019 603.10030.86 SCREW DIN933 12

Page 48 /180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

TRANSMISSION (FRONT AXLE)

CASINGS
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 603.10030.86 SCREW DIN933 24
002 104.10000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D10 24
003 201.13525.50 O-RING DIN3770 2
004 17.03470.00 AXLE HOUSING 172X470 2
005 604.16170.86 BOLT DIN931 M16x170 4
006 104.14000.00 CIR-CLIP EXT. DIN7980 4
007 12.03406.00 SUPPORT 20X50X128 2
008 101.16000.66 WASHER DIN125 D16 4
009 711.16000.66 NUT DIN982 M16 8.8 K 4
010 12.03445.00 RIGHT BRAKE 5 DISCS 1
011 12.03446.00 LEFT BRAKE 5 DISCS 1
012 70.03476.00 DIFFERENTIAL CASE 205X210X341 1
013 107.14000.10 WASHER AL 14x20x1.5 3
014 80.01035.01 CAP 1
015 10.00921.00 CAP M14X150 DIN908 1
016 20.03104.00 CAP 1

Page 49/ 180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

TRANSMISSION (FRONT AXLE)

REDUCTION
7
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 60.00802.00 CAP 2
002 10.00921.00 CAP M14X150 DIN908 2
003 70.03414.00 STUD 47 M16X1,5 10
004 70.03416.05 REDUCTION CASE 2
005 12.03409.00 GEAR Z33 6
006 17.03471.00 DRIVE SHAFT 680 Z20-220 2
007 12.03410.00 NEEDLES BEARING 6
008 904.24000.00 RING DIN471 E24 6
009 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 32
010 10.16351.00 REGUL SKIM 2
011 10.16352.00 REGUL SKIM 2
012 216.09512.50 SEAL 2
013 70.03415.00 WHEEL HUB 2
014 604.08035.86 SCREW DIN931 16
015 307.75025.00 BEARING 4
016 10.16350.00 REGUL SKIM 2
017 201.15125.50 O-RING DIN3770 2
018 70.03422.00 CROWN 2

Page 50/ 180



I DUMPERS
D 201 RHGS

TRANSMISSION (FRONT AXLE)

E{AausAa

REDUCTION
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
019 70.03461.00 BUSHING 8x13x11,3 16
020 604.08035.96 BOLT DIN931 M8x35 12K 14
021 12.03411.00 RING 12
022 70.03432.01 CYL/CYL AXLE D18X16 2
023 107.14000.10 WASHER AL 14x20x1.5 2
024 08.00317.00 METALLIC GASKET BUNA D3/8 2

Page 51/ 180



D 201 RHGS

TRANSMISSION (REAR AXLE)

REAR AXLE
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 17.34050.00 REAR AXLE D201-RH COMP. 1

Page 52 /180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

TRANSMISSION (REAR AXLE)
DIFFERENTIAL (PART 1)

(3] L
L]
A
o | F
@ o
4
1 2 ’

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 401.03040.60 PIN 1
002 710.16000.66 NUT 1
003 70.03435.00 WASHER @16x38x5 1
004 201.33025.50 O-RING DIN3770 1
005 603.10030.86 SCREW DIN933 12
006 70.03320.00 CYL/CYL COUPLING 35X90X65 1
007 104.10000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D10 12
008 17.03431.00 BUSHING @98x@90x28 2
009 216.03510.50 SEAL 1
010 201.90002.50 GASKET DIN377090X95X2.5 4
011 70.03418.01 SUPPORT GEAR 1
012 905.52000.00 RING 0,5 MM. 1
013 307.25019.00 BEARING DIN720 32205-B 1
014 70.03463.00 SPACER 1
015 70.03462.00 SPACER 1
016 403.10035.00 PIN DIN6325 D10X35 1
017 307.30029.00 BEARING DIN720 HM88500 1
018 70.03464.00 SPACER 1

Page 53 /180



D 201 RHGS

TRANSMISSION (REAR AXLE)
DIFFERENTIAL (PART 1)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
019 70.03474.00 WASHER @33x@50x1 1
020 17.03440.00 BEVEL GEAR SET 1

Page 54 /180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

TRANSMISSION (REAR AXLE)
DIFFERENTIAL (PART 1)

CHASSIS: 67456

G 8
L]
A
o @ F
4
p 23
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 401.03040.60 PIN 1
002 710.16000.66 NUT 1
003 70.03435.00 WASHER @16x38x5 1
004 201.33025.50 O-RING DIN3770 1
005 603.10030.86 SCREW DIN933 12
006 70.03320.00 CYL/CYL COUPLING 35X90X65 1
007 104.10000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D10 12
008 17.03431.00 BUSHING @98x@90x28 2
009 216.03510.50 SEAL 1
010 201.90002.50 GASKET DIN377090X95X2.5 4
011 70.03418.01 SUPPORT GEAR 1
012 905.52000.00 RING 0,5 MM. 1
013 307.25019.00 BEARING DIN720 32205-B 1
014 70.03463.00 SPACER 1
015 70.03462.00 SPACER 1
016 403.10035.00 PIN DIN6325 D10X35 1
017 307.30029.01 DIN 720 323 BEARING 1
018 70.03464.00 SPACER 1

Page 55/ 180



D 201 RHGS

TRANSMISSION (REAR AXLE)

DIFFERENTIAL (PART 1)
CHASSIS: 67456

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
019 70.03474.01 WASHER. D33XD50X1, 6 1
020 17.03440.00 BEVEL GEAR SET 1

Page 56 / 180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

TRANSMISSION (REAR AXLE)
DIFFERENTIAL (PART 2)

?

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 70.03434.00 BEARING 9X64X64 2
002 307.35018.00 ROLLING BEARING 2
003 70.03417.00 CLAMP 2
004 70.03433.00 WASHER @35,5x57x10 2
005 70.03426.00 CONICAL GEAR 716 2
006 601.08020.96 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD SCREW DIN912 M8x20 10
007 17.03440.00 BEVEL GEAR SET 1
008 70.03439.01 DIFFERENTIAL HOUSING 1
009 70.03424.01 AXLE ‘CYL/CYL 1
010 70.03425.00 CONICAL GEAR Z10 2
011 636.08020.80 SCREW DIN915 M8x20 2
012 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 4
013 601.08040.96 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD SCREW DIN912 M8x40 4
014 603.06010.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x10 2
015 104.06000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D6 2
016 70.03437.00 FIXATION SUPPORT 2
017 403.03010.00 PIN DIN6325 3x10 2

Page 57 /180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

TRANSMISSION (REAR AXLE)

CASINGS
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 603.10030.86 SCREW DIN933 22
002 104.10000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D10 22
003 17.03413.00 AXLE HOUSING 172X333 2
004 201.13525.50 O-RING DIN3770 2
005 17.03414.00 DRIVE SHAFT 500 2
006 17.03431.00 BUSHING @98x@90x28 2
007 201.90002.50 GASKET DIN377090X95X2.5 2
008 17.03412.00 DIF. CASING 1
009 20.03104.00 CAP 1
010 107.14000.10 WASHER AL 14x20x1.5 1
011 80.01035.01 CAP 1
012 201.16525.50 GASKET DIN3770 165X2.5 1
013 10.00921.00 CAP M14X150 DIN908 1

Page 58/ 180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

TRANSMISSION (REAR AXLE)

CASINGS

CHASSIS: 54456

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 603.10030.86 SCREW DIN933 22
002 104.10000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D10 22
003 17.03413.00 AXLE HOUSING 172X333 2
004 201.13525.50 O-RING DIN3770 2
005 17.03414.00 DRIVE SHAFT 500 2
006 17.03431.00 BUSHING @98x@90x28 2
007 201.90002.50 GASKET DIN377090X95X2.5 2
008 17.03412.00 DIF. CASING 1
009 20.03104.00 CAP 1
010 107.14000.10 WASHER AL 14x20x1.5 1
011 80.01035.01 CAP 1
012 201.16525.50 GASKET DIN3770 165X2.5 1
013 10.00921.00 CAP M14X150 DIN908 1
014 603.10045.86 BOLT DIN933 M10x45 4
015 17.03460.00 FIXATION SUPPORT 2
016 701.12000.66 NUT DIN934 M12x1.75 2
017 604.12060.86 SCREW DIN931 M12x60 2

Page 59/ 180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

TRANSMISSION (REAR AXLE)

CASINGS

CHASSIS: 58834

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 603.10030.86 SCREW DIN933 22
002 104.10000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D10 22
003 17.03413.00 AXLE HOUSING 172X333 2
004 201.13525.50 O-RING DIN3770 2
005 17.03414.00 DRIVE SHAFT 500 2
006 17.03431.00 BUSHING @98x@90x28 2
007 201.90002.50 GASKET DIN377090X95X2.5 2
008 17.03412.00 DIF. CASING 1
009 20.03104.00 CAP 1
010 107.14000.10 WASHER AL 14x20x1.5 1
011 80.01035.01 CAP 1
012 201.16525.50 GASKET DIN3770 165X2.5 1
013 10.00921.00 CAP M14X150 DIN908 1
014 603.10045.86 BOLT DIN933 M10x45 4
015 17.03460.00 FIXATION SUPPORT 2
016 701.12000.66 NUT DIN934 M12x1.75 2
017 604.12060.86 SCREW DIN931 M12x60 2
018 17.03436.00 1

Page 60/ 180



D 201 RHGS

TRANSMISSION (REAR AXLE)

CASINGS
CHASSIS: 58834

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

018 17.03437.00 1

Page 61 /180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

TRANSMISSION (REAR AXLE)
ARTICULATION (PART 1)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 618.12050.90 FLAT HEAD SOCKET CAP SCREW DIN7991 M12x50 2
002 301.25015.01 BEARING DIN625 2
003 205.25007.50 SEAL DIN3760 2
004 603.10030.86 SCREW DIN933 26
005 701.10000.86 NUT DIN934 M10x1,5 4
006 603.08025.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x25 8
007 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 8
008 205.45008.50 COVERED SEAL 2
009 201.72002.50 GASKET DIN3770 2
010 17.03429.00 RING, INNER 45x28.5 2
011 904.30000.00 RING 0,5 MM. 2
012 905.52000.00 RING 0,5 MM. 2
013 17.03430.00 RING 12x30 2
014 904.25000.00 RING 0,5 MM. 2
015 17.03428.00 U JOINT 2
016 201.35025.50 GASKET DIN3770 2
017 17.03425.00 REDUCTION COVER 2
018 17.03427.00 BUSHING 76x45 2

Page 62 /180



D 201 RHGS

TRANSMISSION (REAR AXLE)
ARTICULATION (PART 1)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
019 302.35017.00 BEARING 2
020 17.03426.00 AXLE CYL/CYL 2
021 17.03424.00 SUPPORT ART. 2
022 39.10631.00 DUST EXCLUDER 2
023 931.05370.00 CLAMP TAPE 5x370 2

Page 63 /180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

TRANSMISSION (REAR AXLE)
ARTICULATION (PART 1)

CHASSIS: 50384

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 630.12060.96 BOLT 1SO7380 M12x60 2
002 301.25015.01 BEARING DIN625 2
003 205.25007.50 SEAL DIN3760 2
004 603.10030.86 SCREW DIN933 26
005 701.10000.86 NUT DIN934 M10x1,5 4
006 603.08025.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x25 8
007 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 8
008 205.45008.50 COVERED SEAL 2
009 201.72002.50 GASKET DIN3770 2
010 17.03429.00 RING, INNER 45x28.5 2
011 904.30000.00 RING 0,5 MM. 2
012 905.52000.00 RING 0,5 MM. 2
013 17.03430.00 RING 12x30 2
014 904.25000.00 RING 0,5 MM. 2
015 17.03428RE00 U JOINT 2
016 201.35025.50 GASKET DIN3770 2
017 17.03425.00 REDUCTION COVER 2
018 17.03427.00 BUSHING 76x45 2

Page 64 /180



D 201 RHGS

TRANSMISSION (REAR AXLE)

ARTICULATION (PART 1)
CHASSIS: 50384

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
019 302.35017.00 BEARING 2
020 17.03426.00 AXLE CYL/CYL 2
021 17.03424.00 SUPPORT ART. 2
022 39.10631.00 DUST EXCLUDER 2
023 39.10633.00 HOSE CLAMP 2

Page 65/ 180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

TRANSMISSION (REAR AXLE)
ARTICULATION (PART 1)

CHASSIS: 58306

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 630.12060.96 BOLT 1SO7380 M12x60 2
002 301.25015.01 BEARING DIN625 2
003 205.25007.50 SEAL DIN3760 2
004 603.10030.86 SCREW DIN933 26
005 701.10000.86 NUT DIN934 M10x1,5 4
006 603.08025.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x25 8
007 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 8
008 205.45008.50 COVERED SEAL 2
009 201.72002.50 GASKET DIN3770 2
010 17.03429.00 RING, INNER 45x28.5 2
011 904.30000.00 RING 0,5 MM. 2
012 905.52000.00 RING 0,5 MM. 2
013 17.03430.00 RING 12x30 2
014 904.25000.00 RING 0,5 MM. 2
015 17.03428RE00 U JOINT 2
016 201.35025.50 GASKET DIN3770 2
017 17.03425.00 REDUCTION COVER 2
018 17.03427.00 BUSHING 76x45 2

Page 66 / 180



D 201 RHGS

TRANSMISSION (REAR AXLE)

ARTICULATION (PART 1)
CHASSIS: 58306

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
019 302.35017.00 BEARING 2
020 17.03426.00 AXLE CYL/CYL 2
021 17.03424.00 SUPPORT ART. 2
022 39.10631.00 DUST EXCLUDER 2
023 39.10633.00 HOSE CLAMP 2
024 201.16324.50 2

Page 67 /180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

TRANSMISSION (REAR AXLE)
ARTICULATION (PART 2)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 901.08000.33 GREASER DIN71412-A M8x1,25 2
003 603.10025.86 SCREW DIN933 M10x25 8
004 104.10000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D10 8
005 17.03419.00 COVER 2
006 17.03420.00 AXLE CYL/ROS 2
007 17.03421.00 WASHER, FIBER 54x35.5x4.5 4
008 201.34535.50 GASKET DIN3770 2
009 925.25015.00 BALL JOINT 4
010 17.03424.00 SUPPORT ART. 2
011 201.38003.50 GASKET DIN3770 2
012 403.10018.00 PIN DIN6325 4
013 903.08000.33 GREASER DIN71412-B 2
014 17.03416.00 RIGHT STUB AXLE 180X51.5 1
014 17.03417.00 LEFT STUB AXLE 183X51.5 1
015 603.10035.86 SCREW DIN933 M10x35 8

Page 68/ 180



I DUMPERS
D 201 RHGS

TRANSMISSION (REAR AXLE)

REDUCTION
%]

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 60.00802.00 CAP 2
002 08.00317.00 METALLIC GASKET BUNA D3/8 2
003 70.03469.00 SCREW 45 M16X1.5 10
004 70.03416.05 REDUCTION CASE 2
005 70.03432.01 CYL/CYL AXLE D18X16 2
006 12.03409.00 GEAR Z33 6
007 12.03411.00 RING 12
008 604.08035.90 BOLT DIN931 M8x35 12K BLACK 16
009 70.03461.00 BUSHING 8x13x11,3 16
010 10.16351.00 REGUL SKIM 2
011 10.16350.00 REGUL SKIM 2
012 307.75025.00 BEARING 4
013 216.09512.50 SEAL 2
014 70.03415.00 WHEEL HUB 2
015 201.15125.50 O-RING DIN3770 2
016 604.08035.86 SCREW DIN931 16
017 10.16352.00 REGUL SKIM 2
018 70.03422.00 CROWN 2
019 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 32

Page 69/ 180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS
020 904.24000.00 RING DIN471 E24
021 12.03410.00 NEEDLES BEARING
022 107.14000.10 WASHER AL 14x20x1.5
023 10.00921.00 CAP M14X150 DIN908
024 70.34160RE05 COMPLETE WHEEL HUB

Page 70/ 180

N N N O O



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

TRANSMISSION (REAR AXLE)

STEERING

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 720.12000.00 NUT DIN985 M10 SELF-LOCK 2
002 17.06110.00 AXLE CYL 2
003 17.06111.00 2
004 912.32050.66 CLAMP DIN3017 4
005 17.06104.00 SPINDLE GUIDE D30X68X70 2
006 17.13603.01 SPINDLE 1
007 711.12000.66 NUT DIN982 M12 4
008 15.00357.00 STUD DIN939 M12x1,75 4
009 104.12000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D12 4
010 17.13603.00 PISTON 1
011 17.06101.00 1
012 17.06107.00 SEAL KIT 1

Page 71/ 180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

TRANSMISSION (REAR AXLE)

STEERING

CHASSIS: 51575

iiﬁ“‘“12

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 720.12000.00 NUT DIN985 M10 SELF-LOCK 2
002 17.06110.01 TIE ROD END 10 ° 2
003 17.06111.00 2
004 912.32050.66 CLAMP DIN3017 4
005 17.06104.00 SPINDLE GUIDE D30X68X70 2
006 17.06103.00 SPINDLE D30X COMP. 1
007 711.12000.66 NUT DIN982 M12 4
008 15.00357.00 STUD DIN939 M12x1,75 4
009 104.12000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D12 4
010 17.13603.00 PISTON 1
011 17.06101.00 1
012 17.06107.00 SEAL KIT 1

Page 72 /180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

04. CHASSIS

CHASSIS

N e G

. '.:\12

&

&

®

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 17.04200.00 CHASSIS 936X400X2738 D201RHG 1
002 17.08090.00 SUPPORT 1
003 15.00835.00 AXLE CPA/GRA 25x30x135 1
004 701.05000.66 NUT DIN934 M5x0.8 1
005 603.06010.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x10 1
006 15.00836.00 PIN DIN11024 R4 1
007 15.00834.00 CHAIN 1
008 603.14035.86 SCREW DIN933 2
009 101.14000.66 WASHER DIN125 D14 2
010 17.04009.00 ARTICULATED SUPPORT REAR AXLE 2
011 104.14000.00 CIR-CLIP EXT. DIN7980 4
012 603.14060.86 SCREW DIN933 4
013 949.03030.00 WASHER DIN125 12
014 901.08000.33 GREASER DIN71412-A M8x1,25 2
016 104.14000.00 CIR-CLIP EXT. DIN7980 2

Page 73 /180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

017 17.04016.00
018 17.04014.00

SUPPORT 198X69X25
TUBE MET. 42.4X3.25X211

Page 74 /180




I DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

04. CHASSIS

CHASSIS

CHASSIS: 74771

%

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 17.04199.00 FRAME 936x400x2738 D201RHG 1
002 70.08096.00 SOP. PAS. REC. 15*40*100 1
003 15.00835.00 AXLE CPA/GRA 25x30x135 1
004 701.05000.66 NUT DIN934 M5x0.8 1
005 603.06010.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x10 1
006 15.00836.00 PIN DIN11024 R4 1
007 15.00834.00 CHAIN 1
008 603.14035.86 SCREW DIN933 2
009 101.14000.66 WASHER DIN125 D14 2
010 17.04009.00 ARTICULATED SUPPORT REAR AXLE 2
011 104.14000.00 CIR-CLIP EXT. DIN7980 4
012 603.14060.86 SCREW DIN933 4
013 949.03030.00 WASHER DIN125 12
014 901.08000.33 GREASER DIN71412-A M8x1,25 2
016 104.14000.00 CIR-CLIP EXT. DIN7980 2

Page 75/ 180



I DUMPERS
D 201 RHGS

017 17.04016.00
018 17.04014.00

COMMENTS

SUPPORT 198X69X25
TUBE MET. 42.4X3.25X211

MOD.4451

Page 76 / 180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

04. CHASSIS

CHASSIS

CHASSIS: 83821

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 17.04199.01 TRILATERAL CHASSIS 936X400X2738 1
002 70.08096.00 SOP. PAS. REC. 15*40*100 1
003 15.00835.00 AXLE CPA/GRA 25x30x135 1
004 701.05000.66 NUT DIN934 M5x0.8 1
005 603.06010.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x10 1
006 15.00836.00 PIN DIN11024 R4 1
007 15.00834.00 CHAIN 1
008 603.14035.86 SCREW DIN933 2
009 101.14000.66 WASHER DIN125 D14 2
010 17.04009.00 ARTICULATED SUPPORT REAR AXLE 2
011 104.14000.00 CIR-CLIP EXT. DIN7980 4
012 603.14060.86 SCREW DIN933 4
013 949.03030.00 WASHER DIN125 12
014 17.04039.00 SUPPORT 12X102X126 2
016 104.14000.00 CIR-CLIP EXT. DIN7980 2
017 17.04016.00 SUPPORT 198X69X25 2
018 17.04014.00 TUBE MET. 42.4X3.25X211 2

Page 77 / 180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

05. BRAKE ACTIVATION
FOOTBRAKE (PART 1)

73—
==__é%%
) —

&

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 12.05121.00 ROD 2
002 401.02025.60 PIN DIN94 2x25 4
003 12.05111.00 RIGHT BRAKE LEVER 43X132X150 1
004 12.05112.00 LEFT BRAKE LEVER 43X132X150 1
005 70.05012.00 ART. SUPPORT 25X86X104 2
006 603.08040.86 SCREW DIN933 2
007 701.08000.66 NUT DIN934 M8X1,25 2
008 939.01615.00 BUSH 4
009 70.05010.00 ACT. FORK D16 2
010 402.06030.00 PIN 4
011 402.35030.00 PIN 4

Page 78 /180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

05. BRAKE ACTIVATION

FOOTBRAKE (PART 2)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 630.08020.96 SCREW ISO7380 4
002 603.06030.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x30 1
003 701.06000.66 NUT DIN934 M6X1 2
004 17.05116.00 SPRING 1
005 17.05113.00 RING @9 DIN6799 1
006 17.05112.00 BUSHING @14x@12x7 4
007 17.02015.00 PEDAL ACC.254X71.5X65 1
008 17.05010.00 PEDAL 1
009 13.04510.00 AXLE ‘CYL/CYL’ PEDALS 1
010 17.05114.00 PIN 1
011 401.02025.60 PIN DIN94 2x25 1
012 01.00514.02 AXLE CIL/CPA 1
013 17.05115.00 SPRING 1
014 711.08000.66 NUT DIN982 M8 4
015 17.05102.00 1
016 17.05111.00 FIXING SUPPORT 1
017 17.05103.00 BRAKE CABLE D3.5X1410 1
018 17.05101.00 SUPPORT 1

Page 79/ 180



D 201 RHGS

05. BRAKE ACTIVATION
FOOTBRAKE (PART 2)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
019 17.05104.00 PLATE SUPPORT 1
020 17.05105.00 STUD 1
021 17.05106.00 RING @7 DIN6799 2
022 17.05107.00 BUSHING @16x@8.5x3.7 2
023 17.05108.00 WASHER DIN125 @8 2
024 17.05109.00 PIN 2

Page 80/ 180



D 201 RHGS

05. BRAKE ACTIVATION
FOOTBRAKE (PART 3)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 17.05100.00 BREAK OPERATION + ACCELERATOR 1
002 17.05110.00 PEDALS FIXATION SUPPORT ASSEMBLY 1

Page 81 /180



D 201 RHGS

05. BRAKE ACTIVATION

HANDBRAKE
&
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 630.08050.96 BOLT ISO7380 M8x50 4
002 101.08000.66 WASHER DIN125 D8 8
003 43.00755.01 CONTROL LEVER 1
004 711.08000.66 NUT DIN982 M8 4
005 43.00758.01 ACC. FORK 2
006 43.00755.12 STRIP SUPPORT 1
007 17.05103.00 BRAKE CABLE D3.5X1410 1

Page 82 /180



D 201 RHGS
STEERING
9

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 00.00626.03 TRIM 1
002 15.10161.01 KNOB 1
003 15.01016.01 STEERING WHEEL D21-315 WITH POMMEL 1
004 15.20727.00 NYLON BEARING 16x38x52 1
005 09.10680.00 STEERING COLUMM 1
006 630.08025.96 SCREW ISO7380 4
007 104.10000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D10 4
008 17.06010.00 1
009 15.01016.01 STEERING WHEEL D21-315 WITH POMMEL 1

Page 83 /180



D 201 RHGS
WHEELS
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001A 17.070101Z00 MOUNT. WHEEL.10.0/7515.3’ 2
001B 17.07010DEOQO MOUNT. WHEEL.10.0/7515.3’ 2
002 17.07011.00 RIM 9.00X15,3 05 94 E1 4

Page 84 /180



D 201 RHGS

07. WHEELS

WHEELS
CHASSIS: 56757

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001A 17.070101Z01 LEFT WHEEL MOUNTED 10.0/75 15.3 INCHES 2
001B 17.07010DEO1 RIGHT WHEEL MOUNTED 10.0/75 15.3 INCHES 2

002 17.07011.00 RIM 9.00X15,3 05 94 E1 4

Page 85/ 180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

07. WHEELS

WHEELS
CHASSIS: 74838

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
000 70.07023RE00 TUBELESS VALVE TR415 KIT 4u. 1
001A 17.070151Z00 COMPLETE WHEEL 10.0/75 15.3 2
001B 17.07015DEOQO COMPLETE WHEEL 10.0/75 15.3 2
002 17.07012.00 RIM 9.00 15.3 OFF+50 4

Page 86 /180



D 201 RHGS

OPTIONAL WHEELS
FRONT WHEELS

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 17.07020.00 4
002 17.07011.00 RIM 9.00X15,3 05 94 E1 4

Page 87 /180



D 201 RHGS

OPTIONAL WHEELS

REAR WHEELS
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 17.07020.00 4
002 17.07011.00 RIM 9.00X15,3 05 94 E1 4

Page 88/ 180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

08. BODYWORK

SHEETS (1)
e
: .
/ *
6 9
|
7 8
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 17.08051.00 RH MUDGUARD 1
002 17.08050.00 LH MUDGUARD 1
003 112.10000.66 WASHER DIN9021 D10 4
004 104.10000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D10 8
005 603.10020.86 SCREW DIN933 M10x20 8
006 603.08025.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x25 4
007 112.08000.66 WASHER DIN9021 D8 28
008 711.08000.66 NUT DIN982 M8 12
009 17.08021.00 STAIR HANGER 1

Page 89/ 180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

08. BODYWORK

SHEETS (2)
10
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 17.82001AC00 D 201 2ND SEAT 1
001 43.00790.03 DRIVERS SEAT 1
002 603.08025.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x25 8
003 10.11081.00 PIN SUPPORT 6X20X317 2
004 17.08061.00 HINGE 2
005 17.08060.00 COVER ENGINE 1
006 112.08000.66 WASHER DIN9021 D8 28
007 711.08000.66 NUT DIN982 M8 12
008 112.08000.66 WASHER DIN9021 D8 12
009 711.05000.66 NUT DIN982 M5 4
010 701.08000.66 NUT DIN934 M8X1,25 6
011 17.08030.00 SHOCK ABSORBER, 10x22x372 1100N 1
012 603.06025.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x25 2
013 603.06020.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x20 1
014 62.21531.00 TIE ROD 4x15x177 1
015 62.21532.00 TIE ROD 4x15x150 1
016 476.00100.00 PLATE WEARING 1
017 472.00409.00 RUBBER PROFILE 16x23x25000 1

Page 90/ 180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

08. BODYWORK

SHEETS (2)

CHASSIS: 75480

10

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 17.82001AC00 D 201 2ND SEAT 1
001 43.00790.03 DRIVERS SEAT 1
002 603.08025.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x25 8
003 10.11081.00 PIN SUPPORT 6X20X317 2
004 17.08061.00 HINGE 2
005 17.08060.02 ENGINE COVER 1
006 112.08000.66 WASHER DIN9021 D8 28
007 711.08000.66 NUT DIN982 M8 12
008 112.08000.66 WASHER DIN9021 D8 12
009 711.05000.66 NUT DIN982 M5 4
010 701.08000.66 NUT DIN934 M8X1,25 6
011 17.08030.00 SHOCK ABSORBER, 10x22x372 1100N 1
012 603.06025.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x25 2
013 603.06020.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x20 1
014 62.21531.00 TIE ROD 4x15x177 1
015 62.21532.00 TIE ROD 4x15x150 1
016 476.00100.00 PLATE WEARING 1
017 472.00409.00 RUBBER PROFILE 16x23x25000 1

Page 91/ 180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

COMMENTS

MOD.4502

Page 92 /180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

08. BODYWORK

SHEETS (2)

CHASSIS: 84328

10

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 43.00790.04 DRIVER SEAT 1
002 603.08025.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x25 8
003 10.11081.00 PIN SUPPORT 6X20X317 2
004 17.08061.00 HINGE 2
005 17.08060.02 ENGINE COVER 1
006 112.08000.66 WASHER DIN9021 D8 28
007 711.08000.66 NUT DIN982 M8 12
008 112.08000.66 WASHER DIN9021 D8 12
009 711.05000.66 NUT DIN982 M5 4
010 701.08000.66 NUT DIN934 M8X1,25 6
011 17.08030.00 SHOCK ABSORBER, 10x22x372 1100N 1
012 603.06025.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x25 2
013 603.06020.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x20 1
014 62.21531.00 TIE ROD 4x15x177 1
015 62.21532.00 TIE ROD 4x15x150 1
016 476.00100.00 PLATE WEARING 1
017 472.00409.00 RUBBER PROFILE 16x23x25000 1

Page 93 /180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

08. BODYWORK

SHEETS (3)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 70.08026.00 ENGINE COVER LOCKING 1
002 711.05000.66 NUT DIN982 M5 4
003 112.05000.66 WASHER DIN9021 D5 4
004 17.08020.00 PLATE COVER 1
005 630.08025.96 SCREW 1S0O7380 6
006 112.08000.66 WASHER DIN9021 D8 28
007 604.08060.86 SCREW DIN931 M8x60 4
008 101.14000.66 WASHER DIN125 D14 4
009 104.14000.00 CIR-CLIP EXT. DIN7980 4
010 603.14035.86 SCREW DIN933 4
011 17.08070.00 REAR COVER 1
012 711.08000.66 NUT DIN982 M8 12
013 711.10000.66 SHOCK ABSORBER 6
014 603.05020.86 SCREW DIN933 M5x20 4

Page 94 /180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

08. BODYWORK

ROPS PROTECTOR ARCH

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 17.08100.00 1
002 101.20000.66 WASHER DIN125 2
003 711.20000.66 NUT 2
004 17.08104.00 CAP D60X22 4
006 603.08025.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x25 2
007 101.08000.66 WASHER DIN125 D8 4
008 116.08000.00 WASHER DIN125 A D8 2
009 70.08106.00 SUPPORT 170x150x2 1
010 16.00760.00 BUSH 3
011 720.08000.66 NUT DIN985 M8 AUTOLOCKING 2
012 70.08104.00 PIN WITH CHAIN 2
013 604.20065.86 SCREW DIN931 2
015 104.14000.00 CIR-CLIP EXT. DIN7980 8
016 603.14040.86 SCREW DIN933 M14x40 8

Page 95/ 180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

08. BODYWORK

PROTECTORS

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 17.08010.00 TABLIER COVER 1
002 630.06020.96 SCREW ISO7380 M6x20 2
003 112.06000.00 WASHER DIN9021 D6 2
004 727.06004.86 CAGED NUT M6x4 2
005 112.05000.66 WASHER DIN9021 D5 2
006 711.05000.66 NUT DIN982 M5 2
007 604.06035.86 SCREW DIN931 M6x35 2
008 09.11012.00 SOP. EJE 18X25X75 RETROVISOR 1
009 630.05015.86 2
010 711.06000.66 NUT DIN982 M6 2
011 17.08040.00 1
012 711.08000.66 NUT DIN982 M8 2
013 70.08039.00 SUPPORT 1
014 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 2
015 603.08020.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x20 2
016 112.08000.66 WASHER DIN9021 D8 8
017 09.11013.00 REARVIEW MIRROR 142X208 1
018 09.11010.00 SUPPORT 16X143X143 1

Page 96 / 180



I DUMPERS
D 201 RHGS

08. BODYWORK

E{AausAa

PROTECTORS
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
019 09.11011.00 AXLE SUPPORT MIRROR 1
020 630.08025.96 SCREW ISO7380 4

Page 97 /180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

08. BODYWORK
COUNTERWEIGHT

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 112.08000.66 WASHER DIN9021 D8 8
002 604.08065.86 SCREW DIN931 M8X65 4
003 701.14000.86 NUT 4
004 104.14000.00 CIR-CLIP EXT. DIN7980 6
005 101.14000.66 WASHER DIN125 D14 12
006 17.08081.00 RH BALLAST WEIGHT. 1
007 604.14060.86 SCREW DIN931 4
008 711.08000.66 NUT DIN982 M8 4
009 17.08103.00 SUPPORT PAS.REC. 2
010 17.08080.00 LH BALLAST WEIGHT. 1
011 70.08028.00 RETROREFLECTOR 2
012 603.14030.86 BOLT DIN933 M14x30 2
013 17.08082.00 FRONT COUNTERWEIGHT 75 KG 1

Page 98/ 180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

08. BODYWORK
COUNTERWEIGHT

CHASSIS: 50827

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 112.08000.66 WASHER DIN9021 D8 8
002 604.08065.86 SCREW DIN931 M8X65 4
003 701.14000.86 NUT 4
004 104.14000.00 CIR-CLIP EXT. DIN7980 6
005 101.14000.66 WASHER DIN125 D14 12
006 17.08081.00 RH BALLAST WEIGHT. 1
007 604.14060.86 SCREW DIN931 4
008 711.08000.66 NUT DIN982 M8 4
009 17.08103.00 SUPPORT PAS.REC. 2
010 17.08080.00 LH BALLAST WEIGHT. 1
011 70.08028.00 RETROREFLECTOR 2
012 603.14030.86 BOLT DIN933 M14x30 2
013 17.08082.01 FRONT COUNTERWEIGHT 75 KG 1

Page 99/ 180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

09. MACHINE FUNCTIONS IMPLEMENTS

BIN (PART 1)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 17.09199.00 SKIP 650L. 1
002 70.09080.00 CYLINDER 2
003 70.09056.00 AXLE 2
004 601.08065.86 SCREW DIN912 M8x65 8
005 711.08000.66 NUT DIN982 M8 6
006 70.09059.00 CPA/CPA AXLE 4
007 70.09090.00 1
008 101.14000.66 WASHER DIN125 D14 2
009 603.14050.86 SCREW DIN933 1
010 711.14000.66 NUT DIN982 M14 8.8 K 1
011 15.00836.00 PIN DIN11024 R4 1
012 603.14055.86 BOLT DIN933 M14x55 20
013 104.14000.00 CIR-CLIP EXT. DIN7980 20
014 901.08000.33 GREASER DIN71412-A M8x1,25 5
015 70.09024.00 BUMPER 1
016 603.10030.86 SCREW DIN933 4
017 104.12000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D12 4
018 17.09022.00 SUPPORT 50X170X428 1

Page 100/ 180



D 201 RHGS

09. MACHINE FUNCTIONS IMPLEMENTS

BIN (PART 1)
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
019 830.02206.00 CLAMP LOOP 1
020 70.09058.00 BUSHING 25X50X37.5 4

Page 101 / 180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

09. MACHINE FUNCTIONS IMPLEMENTS

BIN (PART 1)
CHASSIS: 48081

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 17.09199.00 SKIP 650L. 1
002 70.09080.00 CYLINDER 2
003 70.09056.00 AXLE 2
004 601.08065.86 SCREW DIN912 M8x65 8
005 711.08000.66 NUT DIN982 M8 6
006 70.09059.00 CPA/CPA AXLE 4
007 70.09090.00 1
008 101.14000.66 WASHER DIN125 D14 2
009 603.14050.86 SCREW DIN933 1
010 711.14000.66 NUT DIN982 M14 8.8 K 1
011 15.00836.00 PIN DIN11024 R4 1
012 603.14055.86 BOLT DIN933 M14x55 20
013 104.14000.00 CIR-CLIP EXT. DIN7980 20
014 901.08000.33 GREASER DIN71412-A M8x1,25 5
015 17.09024.00 1
016 603.10030.86 SCREW DIN933 4
017 104.12000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D12 4
018 17.09022.00 SUPPORT 50X170X428 1

Page 102 / 180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

09. MACHINE FUNCTIONS IMPLEMENTS

BIN (PART 1)
CHASSIS: 48081

E{AausAa

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
019 830.02206.00 CLAMP LOOP 1
020 70.09058.00 BUSHING 25X50X37.5 4
021 70.09066.00 BEARING 4
022 949.02520.00 CAP. 25X28X20 4

Page 103/ 180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

09. MACHINE FUNCTIONS IMPLEMENTS

BIN (PART 2)
-

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 17.09400.00 1
002 08.00107.00 BUTT 2
003 55.00125.01 CROWN 1
004 17.09070.00 2
005 603.14055.86 BOLT DIN933 M14x55 24
006 104.14000.00 CIR-CLIP EXT. DIN7980 24
007 711.08000.66 NUT DIN982 M8 2
008 601.08065.86 SCREW DIN912 M8x65 2
009 70.09079.00 2
010 70.99110REOO GASKET SET 1

Page 104 / 180



D 201 RHGS

09. MACHINE FUNCTIONS IMPLEMENTS

BIN (PART 2)
CHASSIS: 52693

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 17.09400.00 1
002 08.00107.00 BUTT 2
003 55.00125.01 CROWN 1
004 17.09070.01 CYLINDER D/E 45X386 COMP. 2
005 603.14055.86 BOLT DIN933 M14x55 24
006 104.14000.00 CIR-CLIP EXT. DIN7980 24
007 711.08000.66 NUT DIN982 M8 2
008 601.08065.86 SCREW DIN912 M8x65 2
009 70.09079.00 2

Page 105/ 180



D 201 RHGS

09. MACHINE FUNCTIONS IMPLEMENTS

BIN (PART 2)
CHASSIS: 61489

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 17.09400.00 1
002 08.00107.00 BUTT 2
003 55.00125.01 CROWN 1
004 17.09070.01 CYLINDER D/E 45X386 COMP. 2
005 603.14055.86 BOLT DIN933 M14x55 24
006 104.14000.00 CIR-CLIP EXT. DIN7980 24
007 711.08000.66 NUT DIN982 M8 2
008 601.08065.86 SCREW DIN912 M8x65 2
009 70.09079.00 2
010 55.00125.99 BUSH 15X18X33 20
011 17.90700REO1 TURNING CYL. GASKET SET D201RHG 1

Page 106 / 180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

09. MACHINE FUNCTIONS IMPLEMENTS
BUCKET ARM (PART 1)

11 i "~
35__%_:‘9\?

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 17.09302.00 SHOVEL ARM 1
002 17.09306.00 PLATE MAT. 1
003 711.08000.66 NUT DIN982 M8 5
004 17.09301.00 SHOVEL 1
005 604.10045.90 SCREW DIN931 12
006 701.10000.66 NUT DIN934 M10x1.5 12
007 17.09340.00 6
008 101.08000.66 WASHER DIN125 D8 5
009 17.09303.00 PLATE MAT. 1
010 17.09300.00 SHOVEL ASSY 1
011 104.10000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D10 12

Page 107 / 180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

09. MACHINE FUNCTIONS IMPLEMENTS
BUCKET ARM (PART 1)

CHASSIS: 56926

s

=
L ?

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 17.09302.00 SHOVEL ARM 1
002 17.09303.00 PLATE MAT. 1
003 711.08000.66 NUT DIN982 M8 5
004 17.09301.00 SHOVEL 1
005 603.10040.86 BOLT DIN933 M10x40 12
006 701.10000.66 NUT DIN934 M10x1.5 12
007 15.30302.00 BUCKET TOOTH 6
008 101.08000.66 WASHER DIN125 D8 5
009 17.09303.00 PLATE MAT. 1
009 17.09325.00 1
010 17.09300.00 SHOVEL ASSY 1

Page 108/ 180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

09. MACHINE FUNCTIONS IMPLEMENTS
BUCKET ARM (PART 1)

CHASSIS: 83821

7 ?

N
)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 17.09300.02 SHOVEL ASSY 815x1700 1
002 17.09302.03 SHOVEL ASSY 1000x1730 1
003 17.09325.00 1
004 17.09303.00 PLATE MAT. 1
005 603.08030.86 SCREW DIN933 M8X30 6
006 101.08000.66 WASHER DIN125 D8 6
007 17.09301.02 BUCKET 85L 1

Page 109/ 180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

09. MACHINE FUNCTIONS IMPLEMENTS
BUCKET ARM (PART 2)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 604.08020.86 SCREW 8
002 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 8
003 17.09311.00 AXLE CYL/CYL 20X30X165 4
004 17.09320.00 2
005 949.03015.00 BUSHING 30x34x15 DIN 1494 8
006 101.30000.66 WASHER DIN125 D30 6
007 401.04045.60 PIN 6
008 17.09308.00 CONNECTING ROD 15X114.5 4
009 17.09310.00 AXLE CYL/CYL 20X30X112 4
010 901.08000.33 GREASER DIN71412-A M8x1,25 8
011 17.09309.00 RIGHT CONNECTING ROD 15X40X180 1
011 17.09313.00 LEFT CON ROD 40X15X180 1

Page 110/ 180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

09. MACHINE FUNCTIONS IMPLEMENTS

BUCKET ARM (PART 2)

CHASSIS: 72251

7
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 604.08020.86 SCREW 8
002 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 8
003 17.09311.01 CYLINDER AXLE 30X187 4
004 17.09320.00 2
005 949.03015.00 BUSHING 30x34x15 DIN 1494 8
006 101.30000.66 WASHER DIN125 D30 6
007 401.04045.60 PIN 6
008 17.09308.00 CONNECTING ROD 15X114.5 4
009 17.09310.00 AXLE CYL/CYL 20X30X112 4
010 901.08000.33 GREASER DIN71412-A M8x1,25 8
011 17.09309.00 RIGHT CONNECTING ROD 15X40X180 1
011 17.09313.00 LEFT CON ROD 40X15X180 1
COMMENTS
MOD.4349

Page 111/ 180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

09. MACHINE FUNCTIONS IMPLEMENTS

BUCKET ARM (PART 2)
CHASSIS: 83821

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 17.09311.02 AXLE @40X@30X208 4
002 17.09320.02 CON ROD 2

003L 17.09313.01 LEFT CON. ROD 1
003R 17.09309.01 RIGHT CON. ROD 1
004 17.09394.00 BUSH @20X@30X8 6
005 17.09308.01 CONNECTING ROD 4
006 17.09310.01 AXLE @40X@30X142 2
007 949.03030.00 WASHER DIN125 4
008 720.20000.66 NUT DIN985 M20x1.5 6
009 949.03015.00 BUSHING 30x34x15 DIN 1494 4

Page 112 /180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

09. MACHINE FUNCTIONS IMPLEMENTS
BUCKET ARM (PART 3)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 603.08015.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x15 12
002 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 12
003 17.09317.00 AXLE CYL/CPL D25X70X91 4
004 904.25000.00 RING 0,5 MM. 2
005 17.09318.00 PLATE MAT. 4
006 101.27000.66 WASHER DIN125 2
007 17.09330.00 CYLINDRO D/E 2
008 17.09307.00 PLATE MAT. 2
009 949.03520.00 BUSHING 35x39x20 DIN 1494 16
010 904.35000.00 RING 0,5 MM. 8
011 17.09319.00 AXLE CYL/CPL D35X93 8
012 17.09324.00 washer D50XD36X3 4

Page 113/ 180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

09. MACHINE FUNCTIONS IMPLEMENTS
BUCKET ARM (PART 3)

CHASSIS: 83821

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 901.08000.33 GREASER DIN71412-A M8x1,25 8
002 17.09319.00 AXLE CYL/CPL D35X93 8
003 949.03520.00 BUSHING 35x39x20 DIN 1494 16
004 949.03520.00 BUSHING 35x39x20 DIN 1494 16
005 720.20000.66 NUT DIN985 M20x1.5 12
006 17.09307.00 PLATE MAT. 2
007 17.09317.01 AXLE @35@25@107 2
008 17.09318.01 SHEET MAT. 10X89X285 4
009 17.09393.00 AXLE @35X@25X97 2
010 17.09330.00 CYLINDRO D/E 2
011 17.09392.00 BUSH @20X@25X10 4

Page 114 /180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

09. MACHINE FUNCTIONS IMPLEMENTS
ARM CYLINDER

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 17.09117.00 CYLINDER D55X235 2
002 949.03030.00 WASHER DIN125 10
003 901.08000.33 GREASER DIN71412-A M8x1,25 8
004 720.08000.66 NUT DIN985 M8 AUTOLOCKING 1
005 601.08070.86 SCREW DIN912 M8x70 2
006 17.09102.00 CYLINDER BODY 2
007 17.99100RE00 2
008 718.16015.66 NUT 2
009 17.09312.00 AXLE CPA/CPA 30X30X162 2
010 17.09103.00 SPINDLE D28X283 2
011 17.09110.00 SPINDLE GUIDE 2

Page 115/ 180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

09. MACHINE FUNCTIONS IMPLEMENTS
ARM CYLINDER

CHASSIS: 49493

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 17.09117.01 CYLINDER D55X230 1
002 17.09103.01 1
003 17.09119.01 1
004 17.09110.01 1
005 17.09121.00 1
006 17.09120.00 SUPPORT 29.5X39.8X14.5 1
007 17.09111.01 1
008 904.18000.00 RING DIN471 E18 1
009 949.03020.00 BUSHING 30x34x20 DIN 1494 2
010 949.03030.00 WASHER DIN125 2
011 17.09312.00 AXLE CPA/CPA 30X30X162 1
012 17.99100REO0 1
013 902.08000.33 GREASER DIN71412-C 1
014 601.08070.86 SCREW DIN912 M8x70 1
015 720.08000.66 NUT DIN985 M8 AUTOLOCKING 1

Page 116/ 180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

09. MACHINE FUNCTIONS IMPLEMENTS

SMALL CYLINDER SUPPORT

|
."II tl? 1
3 |I
4
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 17.09331.00 CYL. BARREL 1
002 914.47000.00 RING 0,5 MM. 4
003 941.25028.00 BUSHING 2
004 902.08000.33 GREASER DIN71412-C 1
005 17.09335.00 1
006 19.00220.03 GUIDE 1
007 17.09334.00 SPINDLE D28X251 1
008 901.08000.33 GREASER DIN71412-A M8x1,25 1
009 17.09336.00 GASKET KIT 1
010 17.09330.00 CYLINDRO D/E 1

Page 117 /180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION

POMPE
1
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 601.10030.86 SCREW DIN912 2
002 104.10000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D10 2
003 70.10010.00 HYDR. PUMP 1
004 201.08218.50 O-RING DIN3770 82,27x85,83x1,78 1

Page 118/ 180



I DUMPERS
D 201 RHGS

10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION
DISTRIBUTOR (PART 1)

"~
&

==
e

--\‘\,I
,:_ﬂ_____ﬁ_.dd-—1
\
2
4

|
.

@,
—

7

/

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 12.11013.00 JOYSTICK 1
002 10.13154.02 AXIS CIL/ROS 180XD25XM10 1
003 701.10000.66 NUT DIN934 M10x1.5 3
004 43.50349.00 DUST PROTECTOR 6
005 17.10031.00 CONTROL VALVE 2E 40L-AA SERIE 1
006 601.08065.86 SCREW DIN912 M8x65 3
007 101.08000.66 WASHER DIN125 D8 6
008 711.08000.66 NUT DIN982 M8 3

Page 119/ 180



I DUMPERS
D 201 RHGS

10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION
DISTRIBUTOR (PART 1)

CHASSIS: 85770

~
&

=
S

._.\\I
,:_FF_____H_.f-J
\
2
4

|
.

@r,
—

7

I

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 12.11013.03 JOYSTICK 1
002 10.13154.02 AXIS CIL/ROS 180XD25XM10 1
003 701.10000.66 NUT DIN934 M10x1.5 3
004 43.50349.00 DUST PROTECTOR 6
005 17.10031.00 CONTROL VALVE 2E 40L-AA SERIE 1
006 601.08065.86 SCREW DIN912 M8x65 3
007 101.08000.66 WASHER DIN125 D8 6
008 711.08000.66 NUT DIN982 M8 3

Page 120 / 180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION
DISTRIBUTOR (PART 2)

%

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 17.10031.00 CONTROL VALVE 2E 40L-AA SERIE 1
002 RQ1670/728 LEVER SUPPORT 1
003 RQN1670/823 L-BALLS KIT 1
004 RQ1670/723 SUPPORT COVER 1
005 70.10003REOO SEAL KIT 1

Page 121 /180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION
HYDRAULIC TANK

4

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 17.10141.00 MAT. TUBE B/P 1
002 948.00907.00 CLAMP SPRING D9 1
003 107.08000.10 WASHER AL 8x13.5x1.5 2
004 80.06041.00 FITTING SCREW SIM. M8x1x16 1
005 45.04107.00 FITTING O/TB D3-D8.2 1
006 604.10055.86 BOLT DIN931 M10x55 1
007 112.10000.66 WASHER DIN9021 D10 6
008 711.10000.66 SHOCK ABSORBER 3
009 17.02046.00 WASHER 21x12x3 1
010 17.02047.00 CAP 1
011 17.10052.00 OPTICAL LEVEL 1
012 604.10045.86 SCREW DIN931 1
013 08.55022.00 OIL FILTER 1
014 08.55023.00 FILTER ELEMENT 1
015 603.08025.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x25 2
016 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 2
017 60.20102.00 INDICATOR 1
018 17.10050.00 HYDRAULIC TANK 40L OIL 1

Page 122 /180



D 201 RHGS

10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION
HYDRAULIC TANK

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
019 604.10065.86 SCREW DIN931 1
020 17.10051.00 CAP HID. 1

Page 123/ 180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION
HYDRAULIC TANK

CHASSIS: 59074

~—

2
.

9
10

4

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 17.10141.00 MAT. TUBE B/P 1
002 948.00907.00 CLAMP SPRING D9 1
003 107.08000.10 WASHER AL 8x13.5x1.5 2
004 80.06041.00 FITTING SCREW SIM. M8x1x16 1
005 45.04107.00 FITTING O/TB D3-D8.2 1
006 604.10055.86 BOLT DIN931 M10x55 1
007 112.10000.66 WASHER DIN9021 D10 6
008 711.10000.66 SHOCK ABSORBER 3
009 17.02046.00 WASHER 21x12x3 1
010 17.02047.00 CAP 1
011 17.10052.00 OPTICAL LEVEL 1
012 604.10045.86 SCREW DIN931 1
013 70.10051.00 COMPLETE OIL FILTER ASSY 1
014 08.55023.00 FILTER ELEMENT 1
015 603.08025.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x25 2
016 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 2
017 60.20102.00 INDICATOR 1
018 17.10050.00 HYDRAULIC TANK 40L OIL 1

Page 124 /180



D 201 RHGS

10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION

HYDRAULIC TANK
CHASSIS: 59074

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
019 604.10065.86 SCREW DIN931 1
020 17.10051.00 CAP HID. 1

Page 125 / 180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION

OIL TANK
1
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 09.00630.61 OIL FILTER ASP. 25 L/MIN 1
002 17.10053.00 GASKET DIN3770 75X81X3 1
003 02.01432.01 COVER HANDHOLE 1
004 104.05000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D5 6
005 101.05000.66 WASHER DIN125 D5 6
006 601.05015.86 SCREW 6X10 ALLEN C/CYLINDR. 6

Page 126 / 180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION
TRANSMISSION DIAGRAM

1=KIT

s
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 17.10100.00 1
002 17.10101.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T3/4 TL-C90 3/4BSP-M30 1
003 17.10114.00 NIPPLE M/M 1
004 17.10140.00 VALVE 1
005 17.10115.00 NIPPLE M/M 1
006 57.10307.00 FITTING 1
007 17.10102.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T3/4 C90-TL M30-15/16 1
008 55.01443.00 ELBOW C90M/M NIPPLE 1
009 70.10217.00 CONTROL NIPPLE M/M M16X2-M10X1 1
010 70.10218.00 FITTING M/M M16x2-M12x1.5 1
011 70.10210.00 FITTING M/M M26xM22 1
012 17.10103.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T5/8 C90-C45 M26X1,5 1
013 70.10216.00 "NIPPLE M/M M26X1.5-7/8"'UNF" 2
014 17.10104.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R6 5/8 C90-C90 M26X1,5 1
015 70.10230.00 FITTING 2
016 17.10105.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R6 5/8 C90-C45 M26X1,5 1
017 70.10207.00 FITTING 1
018 70.10212.00 CLAMP SAE6000 3/4 4

Page 127/ 180



D 201 RHGS

10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION
TRANSMISSION DIAGRAM

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
019 70.10211.00 FITTING M/M M30-3/4GAS 4
020 17.10106.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE 4SP 3/4 C90-C45 SAE6000 2

Page 128/ 180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION

TRANSMISSION DIAGRAM
CHASSIS: 57112

1=KIT

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 17.10100.00 1
002 17.10101.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T3/4 TL-C90 3/4BSP-M30 1
003 17.10114.00 NIPPLE M/M 1
004 17.10140.00 VALVE 1
005 17.10115.00 NIPPLE M/M 1
006 57.10307.00 FITTING 1
007 17.10102.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T3/4 C90-TL M30-15/16 1
008 55.01443.00 ELBOW C90M/M NIPPLE 1
009 70.10217.00 CONTROL NIPPLE M/M M16X2-M10X1 1
010 70.10218.00 FITTING M/M M16x2-M12x1.5 1
011 70.10210.00 FITTING M/M M26xM22 1
012 17.10103.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T5/8 C90-C45 M26X1,5 1
013 70.10216.00 "NIPPLE M/M M26X1.5-7/8"'UNF" 2
014 17.10104.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R6 5/8 C90-C90 M26X1,5 1
015 70.10230.00 FITTING 2
016 17.10105.01 HYDRAULIC HOSE R6 5/8-770 C90-M26X1,5 1
017 70.10207.00 FITTING 1
018 70.10212.00 CLAMP SAE6000 3/4 4

Page 129 / 180



D 201 RHGS

10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION

TRANSMISSION DIAGRAM
CHASSIS: 57112

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
019 70.10211.00 FITTING M/M M30-3/4GAS 4
020 17.10106.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE 4SP 3/4 C90-C45 SAE6000 2

Page 130/ 180



D 201 RHGS

10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION
TRANSMISSION DIAGRAM

CHASSIS: 59074
| 1=KIT

E.

ke

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 17.10100.02 1
002 17.10101.01 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T1 820 TL-TL M36X2 1
003 17.10176.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE 4SP C90 TLM30 C45 TLM30 2
004 57.10307.00 FITTING 1
005 17.10179.00 1
006 57.10343.00 FITTING 2
007 17.10170.01 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T1 560 C90-TL M36X2 1
008 17.10180.00 1
009 17.10105.01 HYDRAULIC HOSE R6 5/8-770 C90-M26X1,5 1
010 70.10221.00 FITTING M/M M30x1/2BSP 1
011 46.10839.00 FITTING 1
012 17.10173.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R2T5/8 C45-M26 1
013 17.10175.00 2
014 17.10169.00 1
015 70.10279.00 1
016 17.10156.00 1
017 17.10171.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE 371 TLM12-C90M16 1
018 70.10239.00 FITTING M/M M16X1,5 - 1/4GAS 1

Page 131/ 180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION

TRANSMISSION DIAGRAM
CHASSIS: 59074

E{AausAa

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
019 70.10207.00 FITTING 3
020 70.10230.00 FITTING 1
021 12.10301.00 FITTING 1
022 65.10823.00 PASS KEY 1
023 28.00341.00 METALLIC GASKET BUNA D1/4 2
024 52.00317.00 GASKET 2
025 46.10836.00 SCREW DIN931 2

Page 132 /180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION

TRANSMISSION DIAGRAM
CHASSIS: 82997

2] '1
~:);,T'- .-}': T
&vﬂ '-‘-.tﬂ'ﬁ
y o
L
e »
L5,

L]
F

£

r-.’

f;i:r:wi: i85 4 (1] ,”“12“

M ]

s —
L A
‘~ B
F r E_
b v ‘:1‘_1 Récor ded cecusta de sccionasientos
— . H-"’ o
Ueplaity Fufrly oo —i .
Hyoree fomk
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 17.10100.03 TRANSMISSION PIPE EQUIPMENT KIT 1
002 17.10101.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T3/4 TL-C90 3/4BSP-M30 1
003 17.10114.00 NIPPLE M/M 1
004 17.10140.00 VALVE 1

Page 133 /180



DUMPERS
D 201 RHGS
005  17.10115.00 NIPPLE M/M
006  57.10307.00 FITTING
007  17.10102.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T3/4 C90-TL M30-15/16
008  55.01443.00 ELBOW C90M/M NIPPLE
009  70.10217.00 CONTROL NIPPLE M/M M16X2-M10X1
010  70.10218.00 FITTING M/M M16x2-M12x1.5
011  70.10210.00 FITTING M/M M26xM22
012  17.10103.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T5/8 C90-C45 M26X1,5
013  70.10216.00 "NIPPLE M/M M26X1.5-7/8""UNF"
014  17.10104.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R6 5/8 C90-C90 M26X1,5
015  70.10230.00 FITTING
016  17.10105.02 HYDRAULIC HOSE EN 853 - 1SN 16 C45M26-C9
018  70.10212.00 CLAMP SAE6000 3/4
020  17.10106.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE 4SP 3/4 C90-C45 SAE6000
021  45.01423.00 GASKET
022 48.10312.00 RACOR C45M/TL -M26X1,5
171 70.10207.00 FITTING

Page 134 / 180

E

P R, RPN DR N R N R R R R P P R



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION

TRANSMISSION DIAGRAM
CHASSIS: 85356

000A. KIT

000B. KIT

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
000A  17.10205.00 TRANSMISSION PIPING SET POCLAIN 1
000B  17.10100.03 TRANSMISSION PIPE EQUIPMENT KIT 1

002 17.10101.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T3/4 TL-C90 3/4BSP-M30 1
003 17.10114.00 NIPPLE M/M 1
004 17.10140.00 VALVE 1
005 17.10115.00 NIPPLE M/M 1
006 57.10307.00 FITTING 1
007 17.10102.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T3/4 C90-TL M30-15/16 1
008 55.01443.00 ELBOW C90M/M NIPPLE 1
009 70.10217.00 CONTROL NIPPLE M/M M16X2-M10X1 1
010 70.10218.00 FITTING M/M M16x2-M12x1.5 1
011 70.10210.00 FITTING M/M M26xM22 1

Page 135/ 180



DUMPERS
018 70.10212.00 CLAMP SAE6000 3/4 4
021 43.13444.00 GASKET MET. BUNA 1
120 17.10103.01 HOSE 1
130 70.10230.00 FITTING 3
140 17.10104.01 HOSE 1
150 48.10409.00 RACOR C90TO/M 1/2BSP - M26X1 1
160 17.10105.02 HYDRAULIC HOSE EN 853 - 1SN 16 C45M26-C9 1
171 70.10207.00 FITTING 1
180 57.10307.01 2
200 17.10106.01 HOSE 2
220 48.10312.00 RACOR C45M/TL -M26X1,5 1

COMMENTS

PM.4983

Page 136/ 180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION

TRANSMISSION DIAGRAM
CHASSIS: 86102

000. KIT HIDROSTATICO / HYDROSTATIC KIT

N

oo

e

o BYE db
s

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
000 17.10205.01 1
002 17.10101.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T3/4 TL-C90 3/4BSP-M30 1
003 17.10114.00 NIPPLE M/M 1
004 17.10140.00 VALVE 1
005 17.10115.00 NIPPLE M/M 1
006 57.10307.00 FITTING 1
007 17.10102.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T3/4 C90-TL M30-15/16 1
008 55.01443.00 ELBOW C90M/M NIPPLE 1
009 70.10217.00 CONTROL NIPPLE M/M M16X2-M10X1 1
010 70.10218.00 FITTING M/M M16x2-M12x1.5 1
011 70.10210.00 FITTING M/M M26xM22 1
018 70.10212.00 CLAMP SAE6000 3/4 4

Page 137/ 180



DUMPERS
021 43.13444.00 GASKET MET. BUNA 1
120 17.10103.01 HOSE 1
130 70.10230.00 FITTING 3
140 17.10104.01 HOSE 1
150 48.10409.00 RACOR C90TO/M 1/2BSP - M26X1 1
160 17.10105.02 HYDRAULIC HOSE EN 853 - 1SN 16 C45M26-C9 1
171 70.10207.00 FITTING 1
180 57.10307.01 2
200 17.10106.01 HOSE 2
220 48.10312.00 RACOR C45M/TL -M26X1,5 1

COMMENTS

PM.7076

Page 138/ 180



D 201 RHGS

10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION
SERVICE DIAGRAM

Lho— KL {01 - 20
GG — KIT {21 52)

|
E
-
u

ELdLiR
faremeemy g
= 143]
=i
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 57.10307.00 FITTING 1
002 17.10107.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T3/4 3/4 C90-C45 M30 1
003 70.10221.00 FITTING M/M M30x1/2BSP 1
004 70.10249.00 FITTING C90M/M 3/8GAS-M18x1,5 1
005 70.10223.00 FITTING M/M/TL M18x1,5 2
006 70.10226.00 FITTING M/TL M16x2- M18x1,5 1
007 70.10237.00 FITTING M/TL 3/8GAS - M18x1,5 1
008 17.10110.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R2T3/8 TL-C45 M18X1.5 1
009 70.10222.00 FITTING M/M M18x3/8BSP 3
010 17.10108.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T3/8 TL-C90 M18X1.5 1
011 57.10342.00 FITTING M/M M18X1.5-TL M26X1.5 1
012 70.10234.00 FITTING 1
013 70.10207.00 FITTING 1
014 17.10111.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R2T3/8 C90-C90 M18X1.5 1
015 70.10229.00 FITTING 1
016 70.10230.00 FITTING 1
017 46.10825.00 FITTING 2
018 17.10113.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T1/4 TL-C90 M16X1.5 2

Page 139/ 180



I DUMPERS
D 201 RHGS

10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION

SERVICE DIAGRAM

E{AausAa

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
019 70.10232.00 FITTING C90M/M M16-1.5x1/4BSP 2
020 17.10112.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R6 5/8 C90-C90 M26X1.5 1
021 70.10222.00 FITTING M/M M18x3/8BSP 17
022 17.10126.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T5/16 C90-C90 M18X1.5 4
023 17.10131.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T5/16 TL-C90 M18-M16 2
024 70.10258.00 FITTING 5
025 70.10232.00 FITTING C90M/M M16-1.5x1/4BSP 10
026 17.10132.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T1/4 TL-C90 M16X1.5 2
027 70.10239.00 FITTING M/M M16X1,5 - 1/4GAS 5
028 17.10133.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T5/16 TL-C90 M18-M16 2
029 17.10116.00 FITTING TEE M/M/M M16X1.5 2
030 17.10122.00 HYDRAULIC STEEL PIPE 10x1.5 TL-TL M16 4
031 17.10123.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R2T1/4 OR-TL 1/4-M16 2
032 17.10124.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T1/4 OR-TL 1/4-M16 2
033 17.10125.00 VALVE 1
034 28.00341.00 METALLIC GASKET BUNA D1/4 8
035 28.00340.00 SIMPLE SCREW FITTING 1/4 Gx26 4
036 17.10134.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T5/16 TL-TL M18-M16 1
037 70.10261.00 FITTING M/M M16-1.5 1
038 17.10135.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T1/4 TL-C45 M16X1.5 4
039 17.10118.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T5/16 TLM-TLM M18-M16 1
040 17.10142.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T5/16 TL-TL M18-M16 1
041 17.10120.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T1/4 TL-C45 M16X1.5 1
042 17.10121.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T1/4 C90-C90 M16X1.5 1
043 46.10401.00 FITTING 1
044 70.10223.00 FITTING M/M/TL M18x1,5 1
045 70.10237.00 FITTING M/TL 3/8GAS - M18x1,5 1
046 17.10130.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T3/8 TL-C90 M18X1.5 1
047 57.10342.00 FITTING M/M M18X1.5-TL M26X1.5 1
048 70.10234.00 FITTING 1
049 17.10143.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T5/16 TL-C90 M16 1
050 17.10145.00 1
051 70.10262.00 "NIPPLE M/H M18-1/4""GAS" 1
052 70.10263.00 NUT M18x1.5 1
053 45.01423.00 GASKET 1
055 17.10100.00 1

Page 140 / 180



D 201 RHGS

10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION
SERVICE DIAGRAM

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

056 17.10450.01 1

Page 141/ 180



D 201 RHGS

10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION

SERVICE DIAGRAM
CHASSIS: 58194

Lho— KL {01 - 20
GG — KIT {21 52)

== 34
—

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 57.10307.00 FITTING 1
002 17.10107.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T3/4 3/4 C90-C45 M30 1
003 70.10221.00 FITTING M/M M30x1/2BSP 1
004 70.10249.00 FITTING CO90M/M 3/8GAS-M18x1,5 1
005 70.10223.00 FITTING M/M/TL M18x1,5 2
006 70.10226.00 FITTING M/TL M16x2- M18x1,5 1
007 70.10237.00 FITTING M/TL 3/8GAS - M18x1,5 1
008 17.10110.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R2T3/8 TL-C45 M18X1.5 1
009 70.10222.00 FITTING M/M M18x3/8BSP 3
010 17.10108.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T3/8 TL-C90 M18X1.5 1
011 57.10342.00 FITTING M/M M18X1.5-TL M26X1.5 1
012 70.10234.00 FITTING 1
013 70.10207.00 FITTING 1
014 17.10111.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R2T3/8 C90-C90 M18X1.5 1
015 70.10229.00 FITTING 1
016  70.10230.00 FITTING 1
017 46.10825.00 FITTING 2
018 17.10113.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T1/4 TL-C90 M16X1.5 2

Page 142/ 180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION

SERVICE DIAGRAM

CHASSIS: 58194

E{AausAa

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
019 70.10232.00 FITTING C90M/M M16-1.5x1/4BSP 2
020 17.10112.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R6 5/8 C90-C90 M26X1.5 1
021 70.10222.00 FITTING M/M M18x3/8BSP 17
022 17.10126.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T5/16 C90-C90 M18X1.5 4
023 17.10131.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T5/16 TL-C90 M18-M16 2
024 70.10258.00 FITTING 5
025 70.10232.00 FITTING C90M/M M16-1.5x1/4BSP 10
026 17.10132.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T1/4 TL-C90 M16X1.5 2
027 70.10239.00 FITTING M/M M16X1,5 - 1/4GAS 5
028 17.10133.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T5/16 TL-C90 M18-M16 2
029 17.10116.00 FITTING TEE M/M/M M16X1.5 2
030 17.10122.00 HYDRAULIC STEEL PIPE 10x1.5 TL-TL M16 4
031 17.10123.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R2T1/4 OR-TL 1/4-M16 2
032 17.10124.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T1/4 OR-TL 1/4-M16 2
033 17.10125.00 VALVE 1
034 28.00341.00 METALLIC GASKET BUNA D1/4 8
035 28.00340.00 SIMPLE SCREW FITTING 1/4 Gx26 4
036 17.10134.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T5/16 TL-TL M18-M16 1
037 70.10261.00 FITTING M/M M16-1.5 1
038 17.10135.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T1/4 TL-C45 M16X1.5 4
039 17.10118.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T5/16 TLM-TLM M18-M16 1
040 17.10142.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T5/16 TL-TL M18-M16 1
041 17.10120.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T1/4 TL-C45 M16X1.5 1
042 17.10121.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T1/4 C90-C90 M16X1.5 1
043 46.10401.00 FITTING 1
044 70.10223.00 FITTING M/M/TL M18x1,5 1
045 70.10237.00 FITTING M/TL 3/8GAS - M18x1,5 1
046 17.10130.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T3/8 TL-C90 M18X1.5 1
047 57.10342.00 FITTING M/M M18X1.5-TL M26X1.5 1
048 70.10234.00 FITTING 1
049 17.10143.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T5/16 TL-C90 M16 1
050 17.10145.00 1
051 70.10262.00 "NIPPLE M/H M18-1/4""GAS" 1
052 70.10263.00 NUT M18x1.5 1
053 45.01423.00 GASKET 1
054 70.10245.00 "FEED CHECK VALVE DM 1/4"™GAS" 1

Page 143/ 180



D 201 RHGS

10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION

SERVICE DIAGRAM
CHASSIS: 58194

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

055 17.10100.00
056 17.10450.01

Page 144/ 180



D 201 RHGS

10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION

SERVICE DIAGRAM
CHASSIS: 58195

Lho— KL {01 - 20
GG — KIT {21 52)

== 34
—

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 57.10307.00 FITTING 1
002 17.10107.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T3/4 3/4 C90-C45 M30 1
003 70.10221.00 FITTING M/M M30x1/2BSP 1
004 70.10249.00 FITTING CO90M/M 3/8GAS-M18x1,5 1
005 70.10223.00 FITTING M/M/TL M18x1,5 2
006 70.10226.00 FITTING M/TL M16x2- M18x1,5 1
007 70.10237.00 FITTING M/TL 3/8GAS - M18x1,5 1
008 17.10110.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R2T3/8 TL-C45 M18X1.5 1
009 70.10222.00 FITTING M/M M18x3/8BSP 3
010 17.10108.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T3/8 TL-C90 M18X1.5 1
011 57.10342.00 FITTING M/M M18X1.5-TL M26X1.5 1
012 70.10234.00 FITTING 1
013 70.10207.00 FITTING 1
014 17.10111.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R2T3/8 C90-C90 M18X1.5 1
015 70.10229.00 FITTING 1
016  70.10230.00 FITTING 1
017 46.10825.00 FITTING 2
018 17.10113.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T1/4 TL-C90 M16X1.5 2

Page 145 / 180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION

SERVICE DIAGRAM

CHASSIS: 58195

E{AausAa

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
019 70.10232.00 FITTING C90M/M M16-1.5x1/4BSP 2
020 17.10112.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R6 5/8 C90-C90 M26X1.5 1
021 70.10222.00 FITTING M/M M18x3/8BSP 17
022 17.10126.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T5/16 C90-C90 M18X1.5 4
023 17.10131.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T5/16 TL-C90 M18-M16 2
024 70.10258.00 FITTING 5
025 70.10232.00 FITTING C90M/M M16-1.5x1/4BSP 10
026 17.10132.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T1/4 TL-C90 M16X1.5 2
027 70.10239.00 FITTING M/M M16X1,5 - 1/4GAS 5
028 17.10133.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T5/16 TL-C90 M18-M16 2
029 17.10116.00 FITTING TEE M/M/M M16X1.5 2
030 17.10122.00 HYDRAULIC STEEL PIPE 10x1.5 TL-TL M16 4
031 17.10123.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R2T1/4 OR-TL 1/4-M16 2
032 17.10124.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T1/4 OR-TL 1/4-M16 2
033 17.10125.00 VALVE 1
034 28.00341.00 METALLIC GASKET BUNA D1/4 8
035 28.00340.00 SIMPLE SCREW FITTING 1/4 Gx26 4
036 17.10134.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T5/16 TL-TL M18-M16 1
037 70.10261.00 FITTING M/M M16-1.5 1
038 17.10135.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T1/4 TL-C45 M16X1.5 4
039 17.10118.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T5/16 TLM-TLM M18-M16 1
040 17.10142.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T5/16 TL-TL M18-M16 1
041 17.10120.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T1/4 TL-C45 M16X1.5 1
042 17.10121.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T1/4 C90-C90 M16X1.5 1
043 46.10401.00 FITTING 1
044 70.10223.00 FITTING M/M/TL M18x1,5 1
045 70.10237.00 FITTING M/TL 3/8GAS - M18x1,5 1
046 17.10130.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T3/8 TL-C90 M18X1.5 1
047 57.10342.00 FITTING M/M M18X1.5-TL M26X1.5 1
048 70.10234.00 FITTING 1
049 17.10143.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T5/16 TL-C90 M16 1
050 17.10145.00 1
051 70.10262.00 "NIPPLE M/H M18-1/4""GAS" 1
052 70.10263.00 NUT M18x1.5 1
053 45.01423.00 GASKET 1
054 70.10245.00 "FEED CHECK VALVE DM 1/4"™GAS" 1

Page 146 / 180



D 201 RHGS

10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION

SERVICE DIAGRAM
CHASSIS: 58195

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

055 17.10100.00
056 17.10450.01

Page 147/ 180



I DUMPERS
D 201 RHGS

10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION

SERVICE DIAGRAM
CHASSIS: 58699

“‘%"ﬁ"

!f I I
b;{ . .......ﬁ...
= 7 % ,J:'h §9ﬂ ?E
L
ER N
R N
M= g
* msfﬁm. or—
:@"#@3‘“&
Fil k] 'ET i[
i ]

1

REXROTH

55-—= KIT( 01- 20)
56-—= KIT(21 - 52)
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 57.10307.00 FITTING 1
002 17.10107.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T3/4 3/4 C90-C45 M30 1
1

003 70.10221.00 FITTING M/M M30x1/2BSP

Page 148 / 180



DUMPERS
004 70.10249.00 FITTING C90M/M 3/8GAS-M18x1,5 1
005 70.10223.00 FITTING M/M/TL M18x1,5 2
006 70.10226.00 FITTING M/TL M16x2- M18x1,5 1
007 70.10237.00 FITTING M/TL 3/8GAS - M18x1,5 1
008 17.10110.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R2T3/8 TL-C45 M18X1.5 1
009 70.10222.00 FITTING M/M M18x3/8BSP 3
010 17.10108.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T3/8 TL-C90 M18X1.5 1
011 57.10342.00 FITTING M/M M18X1.5-TL M26X1.5 1
012 70.10234.00 FITTING 1
013 70.10207.00 FITTING 1
014 17.10111.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R2T3/8 C90-C90 M18X1.5 1
015 70.10229.00 FITTING 1
016 70.10230.00 FITTING 1
017 46.10825.00 FITTING 2
018 17.10113.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T1/4 TL-C90 M16X1.5 2
019 70.10232.00 FITTING C90M/M M16-1.5x1/4BSP 2
020 17.10112.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R6 5/8 C90-C90 M26X1.5 1
021 70.10222.00 FITTING M/M M18x3/8BSP 17
022 17.10126.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T5/16 C90-C90 M18X1.5 4
023 17.10131.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T5/16 TL-C90 M18-M16 2
024 70.10258.00 FITTING 5
025 70.10232.00 FITTING C90M/M M16-1.5x1/4BSP 10
026 17.10132.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T1/4 TL-C90 M16X1.5 2
027 70.10239.00 FITTING M/M M16X1,5 - 1/4GAS 5
028 17.10133.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T5/16 TL-C90 M18-M16 2
029 17.10116.00 FITTING TEE M/M/M M16X1.5 2
030 17.10122.00 HYDRAULIC STEEL PIPE 10x1.5 TL-TL M16 4
031 17.10123.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R2T1/4 OR-TL 1/4-M16 2
032 17.10124.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T1/4 OR-TL 1/4-M16 2
033 17.10125.00 VALVE 1
034 28.00341.00 METALLIC GASKET BUNA D1/4 8
035 28.00340.00 SIMPLE SCREW FITTING 1/4 Gx26 4
036 17.10134.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T5/16 TL-TL M18-M16 1

10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION

SERVICE DIAGRAM

CHASSIS: 58699

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
037 70.10261.00 FITTING M/M M16-1.5 1
038 17.10135.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T1/4 TL-C45 M16X1.5 4
039 17.10118.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T5/16 TLM-TLM M18-M16 1
040 17.10142.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T5/16 TL-TL M18-M16 1

Page 149 / 180



DUMPERS
D 201 RHGS
041  17.10120.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T1/4 TL-C45 M16X1.5
042  17.10121.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T1/4 C90-C90 M16X1.5
043 46.10401.00 FITTING
044  70.10223.00 FITTING M/M/TL M18x1,5
045  70.10237.00 FITTING M/TL 3/8GAS - M18x1,5
046  17.10130.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T3/8 TL-C90 M18X1.5
047  57.10342.00 FITTING M/M M18X1.5-TL M26X1.5
048  70.10234.00 FITTING
049  17.10143.00 HYDRAULIC HOSE R1T5/16 TL-C90 M16
050  17.10145.00
051  70.10262.01
052  70.10263.01 NUT M16x1.5
053  45.01423.00 GASKET
054  70.10245.01 RESTRICTOR VALVE
055  17.10100.00
056  17.10450.02
057  20.01469.00 VALVE
060  42.70100.00 VALVE
COMMENTS

E

N PR R R R R R R R R R R R R P R R

Page 150/ 180

MOD. 3451 Se mejora la regulacién de la bajada de la tolva centralizando el sistema de retencién de la misma a una sola
valvula de descenso.



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

11. ELECTRIC INSTALLATION

LIGHTS

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 46.11061.00 RIGHT FRONT LIGHT 1
002 701.06000.66 NUT DIN934 M6X1 4
003 101.06000.66 WASHER DIN125 D6 4
004 10.14211.00 POSITION-INTERMITTENCE-BRAKING WORKING LIGHTS 2
005 01.00921.00 BEACON 1
006 601.06020.86 SCREW DIN912 3
007 711.06000.66 NUT DIN982 M6 3
008 46.11062.00 LEFT FRONT LIGHT 1
009 604.08035.86 SCREW DIN931 4
010 17.11028.00 SUPPORT 1
011 101.06000.66 WASHER DIN125 D6 4
012 701.06000.66 NUT DIN934 M6X1 4
013 17.11029.00 SUPPORT 1
014 43.70337.00 BULB 12V 60/55W 2
015 43.70335.00 BULB 12V 14W 2
016 43.70336.00 BULB 12V 21W 2
017 17.10170AC10 LIGHT KIT D 201 RHG-RHGS 1

Page 151 / 180



D 201 RHGS

11. ELECTRIC INSTALLATION

LIGHTS
CHASSIS: 60931
3

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 46.11061.00 RIGHT FRONT LIGHT 1
002 701.06000.66 NUT DIN934 M6X1 4
003 101.06000.66 WASHER DIN125 D6 4
004 10.14211.00 POSITION-INTERMITTENCE-BRAKING WORKING LIGHTS 2
005 01.00921.02 ROTATING LIGHT BRITAX 1
006 601.06020.86 SCREW DIN912 3
007 711.06000.66 NUT DIN982 M6 3
008 46.11062.00 LEFT FRONT LIGHT 1
009 604.08035.86 SCREW DIN931 4
010 17.11028.00 SUPPORT 1
011 101.06000.66 WASHER DIN125 D6 4
012 701.06000.66 NUT DIN934 M6X1 4
013 17.11029.00 SUPPORT 1
014 43.70337.00 BULB 12V 60/55W 2
015 43.70335.00 BULB 12V 14W 2
016 43.70336.00 BULB 12V 21W 2
017 17.10170AC10 LIGHT KIT D 201 RHG-RHGS 1

Page 152 / 180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

11. ELECTRIC INSTALLATION
ACOUSTIC WARNING

¢ A N
/ - ._f"'# \
2 | i, |
P, .r(}:é\ o
A ™~ ";.#\
/ I 3
1 A T4
e
5—@&
@
1 —
1
=
y __'
Ly
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 711.08000.66 NUT DIN982 M8 1
002 604.08035.86 SCREW DIN931 1
003 02.14110.01 HORN 1
004 17.11041.00 SUPPORT 6X30X115 1
005 101.08000.66 WASHER DIN125 D8 2
006 70.11309.00 HORN 1
007 603.08020.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x20 1

Page 153/ 180



D 201 RHGS

11. ELECTRIC INSTALLATION

SWITCHES
®
®
®
®©
®
19 ®
ool —6
E7
)05
TE—9
ED}—10
11
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 IM.20026.03 MICRO RELAY WITH DIODE 7
002 IM.20025.00 INTERMITTENCE BOX 2
003 17.11002.00 TABLIER SUPPORT 1
004 17.11024.00 1
005 17.11014.00 1
006 17.11022.00 1
007 17.11019.00 1
008 17.11020.00 1
009 17.11013.00 1
010 17.11026.00 1
011 17.11025.00 1
012 IM.20024.00 SWITCH 1
013 12.11033.00 HORN KPEG650 1
014 IM.20022.00 FUSE BOX 1
015 727.06004.86 CAGED NUT M6x4 4
016 603.06025.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x25 4
017 112.06000.66 WASHER DIN9021 D6 4
018 31.01330.00 WORK-OUR METER 1

Page 154 / 180



D 201 RHGS

11. ELECTRIC INSTALLATION

SWITCHES
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
019 17.11000.00 PANEL KIT 1
020 12.11030.00 SOP. FIJACION INTERRUPTOR 1

Page 155/ 180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

11. ELECTRIC INSTALLATION
BATTERY

13 ’ QLHEEQ
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 20.11014.00 BATTERY FUSEBOX COVER 1
002 20.11011.00 FUSE 50A PROTECTION 2
003 20.11010.00 200A PROTECTION FUSE 1
004 20.11009.00 BATTERY FUSE BOX 1
005 20.11007.00 DISCONNECTOR 1
006 15.01411.00 BATTERY 12VX70AH 1
007 601.06030.86 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD SCREW DIN912 M6x30 2
008 20.11101.00 FIXATION SUPPORT 2X10X70 2
009 727.06004.86 CAGED NUT M6x4 2
010 17.11004.00 BATTERY SUPPORT 113X280X328 1
011 630.08020.96 SCREW ISO7380 4
012 101.08000.66 WASHER DIN125 D8 4
013 711.08000.66 NUT DIN982 M8 4
014 104.06000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D6 2
015 20.11019.00 1

Page 156 / 180



D 201 RHGS
PLATES
3
2 \
<
O P,
1 . \
o
"\\ o
& '\\\
)
[ ]
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 70.08095.00 ANGLE SUPPORT 230X130X35 1
002 46.10754.00 PIN SUPPORT 25x195x250 1
003 502.03000.60 RIVET DIN1476 2
004 46.10755.00 NUMBER PLATE LIGHT 1

Page 157 / 180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

OPTION AND VARIANTS
FRONT COVER

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 17.08211.00 1
002 618.04035.62 FLAT HEAD SOCKET CAP SCREW DIN7991 3
003 101.04000.66 WASHER DIN125 D4 3
004 630.08015.96 SCREW ISO7380 4
005 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 4
006 112.08000.66 WASHER DIN9021 D8 4
007 701.10000.86 NUT DIN934 M10x1,5 4
008 MA.10029.00 CAP 3

Page 158/ 180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

OPTION AND VARIANTS

WINDSCREEN

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 17.08210.00 GLASS 5x618x1230 1
002 17.08216RE00 RUBBER PROFILE MAT. 1
003 17.08212.00 1
004 618.06015.86 SCREW DIN7991 3
005 101.06000.66 WASHER DIN125 D6 3
006 711.06000.66 NUT DIN982 M6 3

Page 159/ 180



D 201 RHGS

I DUMPERS

OPTION AND VARIANTS

WINDSCREEN
CHASSIS: 50527

X

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 17.08210.01 GLASS 5X605X1276 WINDSCREEN 1
002 17.08212.00 1
003 MA.10029.00 CAP 3
004 618.04035.62 FLAT HEAD SOCKET CAP SCREW DIN7991 3
005 618.06015.86 SCREW DIN7991 3
006 101.06000.66 WASHER DIN125 D6 1
007 711.06000.66 NUT DIN982 M6 1
008 701.06000.66 NUT DIN934 M6X1 2

Page 160/ 180



I DUMPERS
D 201 RHGS

OPTION AND VARIANTS
WINDSCREEN SUPPORTS

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 17.08214.00 1
002 17.08213.00 1

Page 161 / 180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

OPTION AND VARIANTS

WINDSCREEN WIPERS

10

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 13.08203.00 BRUSH CLEANER 1
002 13.08202.00 CLEAN ARM 1
003 16.01155.00 GROMMET D11XD15XD19X4X8 1
004 13.08201.00 CLEAN ENGINE 1
005 17.11027.00 1
006 46.08621.00 SCREEN WIPER PUMP TANK 1
007 630.06020.96 SCREW ISO7380 M6x20 2
008 112.06000.66 WASHER DIN9021 D6 2
009 711.06000.66 NUT DIN982 M6 2
010 16.01155.00 GROMMET D11XD15XD19X4X8 2
011 13.08204.00 CLEAN WATER GROMMET 1

Page 162 / 180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

OPTION AND VARIANTS

WINDSCREEN WIPERS

CHASSIS: 65120

10

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 13.08203.00 BRUSH CLEANER 1
002 13.08202.00 CLEAN ARM 1
003 16.01155.00 GROMMET D11XD15XD19X4X8 1
004 13.08201.02 Left Wiper Motor 1
005 17.11027.00 1
006 46.08621.00 SCREEN WIPER PUMP TANK 1
007 630.06020.96 SCREW 1SO7380 M6x20 2
008 112.06000.66 WASHER DIN9021 D6 2
009 711.06000.66 NUT DIN982 M6 2
010 16.01155.00 GROMMET D11XD15XD19X4X8 2
011 13.08204.00 CLEAN WATER GROMMET 1

Page 163/ 180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

OPTION AND VARIANTS
ROPS-FOPS PROTECTOR ROOF

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 17.08110.00 1
002 17.08105.00 1
003 17.08111.00 1
004 711.20000.66 NUT 4
005 101.20000.66 WASHER DIN125 4
006 604.20065.86 SCREW DIN931 4
007 17.08104.00 CAP D60X22 4
008 70.08106.00 SUPPORT 170x150x2 1
009 603.08025.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x25 2
010 101.08000.66 WASHER DIN125 D8 4
011 116.08000.00 WASHER DIN125 A D8 2
012 720.08000.66 NUT DIN985 M8 AUTOLOCKING 2

Page 164 / 180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

OPTION AND VARIANTS
ROPS-FOPS PROTECTOR ROOF

CHASSIS: 52605

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 17.08110.01 ROOF PROTECTOR FOPS ASSEMBLY 1
002 17.08105.00 1
003 17.08101.00 BASE PROTECTOR ARC 1
004 711.20000.66 NUT 4
005 101.20000.66 WASHER DIN125 4
006 604.20065.86 SCREW DIN931 4
007 17.08104.00 CAP D60X22 4
008 70.08106.00 SUPPORT 170x150x2 1
009 603.08025.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x25 2
010 101.08000.66 WASHER DIN125 D8 4
011 116.08000.00 WASHER DIN125 A D8 2
012 720.08000.66 NUT DIN985 M8 AUTOLOCKING 2

Page 165/ 180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

OPTION AND VARIANTS

ROPS-FOPS PROTECTOR ROOF
CHASSIS: 61256

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 17.08110.01 ROOF PROTECTOR FOPS ASSEMBLY 1
002 17.08105.00 1
003 17.08101.00 BASE PROTECTOR ARC 1
004 711.20000.66 NUT 4
005 101.20000.66 WASHER DIN125 4
006 604.20065.86 SCREW DIN931 4
007 17.08104.00 CAP D60X22 4
008 70.08106.00 SUPPORT 170x150x2 1
009 603.08025.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x25 2
010 101.08000.66 WASHER DIN125 D8 4
011 116.08000.00 WASHER DIN125 A D8 2
012 720.08000.66 NUT DIN985 M8 AUTOLOCKING 2
013 46.09991.00 KNOB 1
014 615.04015.66 SCREW DIN84 M4x15 4

Page 166 / 180



I DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

12. FINISHES
STANDARD STICKER (1)

@ D 201 RHGS

1

a AusA

2 3,5 bar
51 PS.I.
350 kPa
11
= 3 4 bar
57 P.S.l. |
“ @ DIESEL 400 kP2
=] 4 12
U L\a®
5 13
6 14
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 17.12004.00 2
002 13.12136.00 ADHESIVE 450x92 2
003 45.19101.00 PLATE AD. INDI 2

Page 167 / 180



DUMPERS
D 201 RHGS
004  43.01356.00 PLATE AD. INDI
005  09.00769.00 PLATE AD. INDI
006  17.12015.00
007  09.15720.00 PLATE AD. INDI
008  17.12014.00
009  12.12010.00 ADHESIVE
010  17.12010.00
011  01.12103.01 STICKER PRESSURE 2,5/51/350
012  01.12104.01 STICKER PRESSURE 4/57/400
013 09.12011.00 ADHESIVE
014  01.00757.00 PLATE AD. INDI

Page 168/ 180

E

e N N N o T = S =Y S =



D 201 RHGS

12. FINISHES

STANDARD STICKER (1)
CHASSIS: 82997

&2 D 201 RHS
D AUSA | !

2 3,b bar

c E ol 51 PS.1.
=] 3

B‘ DIESEL \

4

350 kPa

L
- 11
4, 4bar |

S 57 P.S.l. i
4 ||| 400 kPa

) L
o
101

I 2 5 e
“

=T

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 17.12004.00 2
002 13.12136.00 ADHESIVE 450x92 2
003 45.19101.00 PLATE AD. INDI 2

Page 169/ 180



DUMPERS
D 201 RHGS
004  43.01356.01 ADH. PLATE IND. DIESEL ULSD 90
005  09.00769.00 PLATE AD. INDI
006  17.12015.00
007  09.15720.00 PLATE AD. INDI
008  17.12014.00
009  12.12010.00 ADHESIVE
010  17.12010.00
011  01.12103.01 STICKER PRESSURE 2,5/51/350
012  01.12104.01 STICKER PRESSURE 4/57/400
013 09.12011.00 ADHESIVE
014  01.00757.00 PLATE AD. INDI

Page 170/ 180

E

P P NN PFP P P AN R R R



D 201 RHGS

12. FINISHES
STANDARD STICKER (2)

- P el I g ro I Antes de abandonar el vehiculo,
I = la pala de carga debe bajarse
- I i
Esta prohibido ApoLaet sl
permanecer en la zona 4
de maniobra de la .
magquina . D
1 e romecen
FORMLLTA, DoAY
¥ DUFOATA
W ']
WL WAL LN CARG oM D A [
Antes de abandonar el vehiculo, e ] 4 7
debe ponerse la tolva en su —_ z.
. A 1 | ECACEN — LT
posicién inicial de transporte. T e—
2 ? |
é
ATENCION - :
s 5 XEs ACEITE PARA
Mo utilice esta magquina sin O A1sma0 0 i irm e G mmmmmmmm
estar autorizado y Conocer e | 457.00016.00
perfectamente su funcionamiento
0 BT GG
3 6 8
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 14.00775.01 PLATE AD. INDI 2
002 02.00773.01 PLATE AD. INDI 1
003 02.00774.00 PLATE AD. INDI 1
004 02.00775.01 PLATE AD. INDI 1
005 01.00779.40 PLATE - CONTACT WITH AUSA 1
006 17.08099.00 1
007 43.00395.02 ADHESIVE COMPEN 110X110 2
008 43.00396.02 ADHESIVE PLATE 60X95 1

Page 171/ 180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

12. FINISHES

STANDARD STICKER (2)
CHASSIS: 84328

iPeligro!

Esta prohibido
permanecer en la zona

Antes de atandonar gl vehicwlo,
la pela da carga debe cajarse
al el el soelo.

de maniohra de la 4 7
maéquina ST
< ama LTI 5
1 ¥ e = !
= : o
._ o YT — BCHITE ESMEIIAL PARACDRFER AL0A
Anbes de abandonar el vehiculo, iy P 4
debe ponersc a tolva en su e = 8
posicién incial de transporte. W S TETIRE T
e o ".*-‘ 50 M '|
2 — L,
ATENGION — s’
Mo ilice esta rmaguing sin [ et oo m e Lsos |
eslar autorizado y conocer 1 o e |

perlecaments su funclionamisnio K

3 9
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 14.00775.01 PLATE AD. INDI 2
002 02.00773.01 PLATE AD. INDI 1
003 02.00774.00 PLATE AD. INDI 1
004 02.00775.01 PLATE AD. INDI 1
005 01.00779.40 PLATE - CONTACT WITH AUSA 1
006 17.08099.00 1
007 43.00395.02 ADHESIVE COMPEN 110X110 2
008 43.00396.02 ADHESIVE PLATE 60X95 1
009 17.12101.00 SHOVEL GREASING POINTS STICKER 1

Page 172 /180



D 201 RHGS
STICKER FRANCE
A ATTENTION A
Bvand de quiller e wehicule, Eisser 12 e
e pos fion de transpar, ramenez la pells au
niveau Ju sol, places 122 leviers de control de
i vitasses of 40 ciraotion ad peint me, anée
Défénse_ de clmuler ou hmelwrmprarlm IIH‘!WI.IEIH clé g contact
de stationner dans la -
zone d’évolution de la
machine!
1
Aurant de quitter le véhicule,
Iz benne doil &lre remise en
position infliale de transpaort!
--.-2 5
ATTENTION o : : : EE
MNe pas Lilizer cette maching (4 ETEm: | LCETTE BSPECIOL PARA mnunﬂ AL
sans e Elre auloriss el sans = U o e e | e
en connaitre parfailement son =
fonctionnerment
mad
3 6 8
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 14.00775.02 PLATE AD. INDI 2
002 02.00773.02 PLATE AD. INDI 1
003 02.00778.00 PLATE AD. INDI 1
004 02.00775.02 ADHESIVE 180X80 FRENCH 1
005 01.00779.41 PLATE - CONTACT WITH AUSA 1
006 17.08099.00 1
007 43.00395.02 ADHESIVE COMPEN 110X110 2
008 43.00396.02 ADHESIVE PLATE 60X95 1

Page 173/ 180



D 201 RHGS

I DUMPERS

12. FINISHES
STICKER ENGLAND

A Danger! A

Keep clear of
machine
working area!

When leaving Dumper unnatiended, lower

the bucke! 10 transport position, place goar

and directional control levers in neutral,

apply the parking brake, stop the engine,
remave ignition key

COMIPE

wmuz L 5
WARNING : ﬂd E;
arvd without knowing fully L . i LT mmtm
how the machine works
3 6 8
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 14.00775.03 PLATE AD. INDI 2
002 02.00773.03 PLATE AD. INDI. 80x180 ENG 1
003 02.00777.00 PLATE AD. INDI 1
005 70.12021.00 PLATE AD. INDI 1
006 17.08099.00 1
007 43.00395.02 ADHESIVE COMPEN 110X110 2
008 43.00396.02 ADHESIVE PLATE 60X95 1

Page 174/ 180



D 201 RHGS

12. FINISHES
GERMAN STICKERS

Das Fahrzeug darl nur bei am [ 3
Boden abgelegter
Ladeschaufel verlassen
Der Aufenthalt im werden! s
Schwenkbereich
der Mulde
ist verboten. o
1
Vor \J’eﬂas.sen des Fahrzeugs E"’% e — = 7
Mulde in Ausgangslage o~ -
= ﬁﬂ:—w -t-hq-!:f 4
zuriickfahren! [CE] s sem s
- — o] =
2 > >
é
ACHTUNG - B
":‘Slﬁm’g-m it dmn::ﬂamng o mesmag 2 i pery s e s [} AUSA mwtm
Nicht shno Gonohrnigung banutzan :
3 6 8
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 14.00775.00 PLATE AD. INDI 2
002 02.00773.00 PLATE AD. INDI ALEMAN 2
003 02.00779.02 PLATE AD. INDI 2
004 02.00775.00 STICKER 1
005 01.00779.41 PLATE - CONTACT WITH AUSA 1
006 17.08099.00 1
007 43.00395.02 ADHESIVE COMPEN 110X110 2
008 43.00396.02 ADHESIVE PLATE 60X95 1

Page 175 / 180



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

INDEX

00. MAINTENANCE
Filters kit
Filters kit

02. ENGINE

Kubota Engine

Kubota Engine - 61317
Kubota Engine - 61561
Kubota Engine - 62439
Kubota Engine - 64671
Kubota Engine - 73090
Kubota Engine - 82997

ENGINE (U.S.A)
Kubota Engine
Kubota Engine - 82997

02. ENGINE
EXHAUST PIPE
EXHAUST PIPE - 54768
Air filter comp.

FUEL TANK (1)

FUEL TANK (2)
Radiator (Part 1)

Radiator (Part 1) - 50417
Radiator (Part 1) - 82997

Radiator (Part 2)

Radiator (Part 2) - 57112
Radiator (Part 2) - 82997

SUPPORTS
SUPPORTS - 53956

03. TRANSMISSION
GEARBOX

Hydrostatic engine

Hydrostatic engine - 85356

Pompe

UNIVERSAL JOINT

Page 176 / 180

o o

13
14

15
16

17
18
19
20
21
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

31
32
33
34
35



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

UNIVERSAL JOINT - 81727

SAUER transmission

Hydrostatic engine

bondioli & pavesi transmission
Hydrostatic engine

hydraulik pump

Transmission (Front axle)
Front axle

Differential (Part 1)
Differential (Part 2)
Differential (Part 2) - 67456
Casings

Reduction

Transmission (Rear axle)
Rear axle

Differential (Part 1)
Differential (Part 1) - 67456
Differential (Part 2)

Casings

Casings - 54456

Casings - 58834
Articulation (Part 1)
Articulation (Part 1) - 50384
Articulation (Part 1) - 58306
Articulation (Part 2)
Reduction

Steering

Steering - 51575

04. CHASSIS
Chassis

Chassis - 74771
Chassis - 83821

05. BRAKE ACTIVATION
Footbrake (Part 1)
Footbrake (Part 2)

Page 177 /180

36

37

38
39

40
41
43
44
45
46

48
49
51
53
54
55
56
58
60
62
64
65
66
67

68
69
70

71
72



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

Footbrake (Part 3)
Handbrake

06. STEERING

Steering

07. WHEELS
WHEELS
WHEELS - 56757
WHEELS - 74838

Optional wheels
Front Wheels

Rear Wheels

08. BODYWORK
SHEETS (1)
SHEETS (2)
SHEETS (2) - 75480
SHEETS (2) - 84328
SHEETS (3)

ROPS Protector arch
Protectors

Counterweight

Counterweight - 50827

09. MACHINE FUNCTIONS IMPLEMENTS

Bin (Part 1)
Bin (Part 1) - 48081
Bin (Part 2)
Bin (Part 2) - 52693
Bin (Part 2) - 61489
Bucket arm (Part 1)

Bucket arm (Part 1) - 56926
Bucket arm (Part 1) - 83821

Bucket arm (Part 2)

Bucket arm (Part 2) - 72251
Bucket arm (Part 2) - 83821

Bucket arm (Part 3)

Bucket arm (Part 3) - 83821

ARM CYLINDER

Page 178/ 180

74
75

76

77
78
79

80
81

82
83
84
85
86
87
88
90
91

92
94
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

ARM CYLINDER - 49493

small Cylinder support

10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION
Pompe

Distributor (Part 1)

Distributor (Part 1) - 85770
Distributor (Part 2)

Hydraulic tank

Hydraulic tank - 59074

Oil tank

Transmission diagram
Transmission diagram - 57112
Transmission diagram - 59074
Transmission diagram - 82997
Transmission diagram - 85356
Transmission diagram - 86102
Service diagram

Service diagram - 58194
Service diagram - 58195
Service diagram - 58699

11. ELECTRIC INSTALLATION
Lights

Lights - 60931

Acoustic warning

Switches

BATTERY

12. FINISHES

Plates

Option and variants

FRONT COVER

windscreen

windscreen - 50527

WINDSCREEN SUPPORTS

Windscreen wipers

Windscreen wipers - 65120
ROPS-FOPS PROTECTOR ROOF
ROPS-FOPS PROTECTOR ROOF - 52605

Page 179 / 180

108
109

110
111
112
113
114
116
118
119
121
123
125
126
127
128
131
134
137

139
140
141
142
144

145

146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153



DUMPERS

D 201 RHGS

ROPS-FOPS PROTECTOR ROOF - 61256

12. FINISHES

STANDARD STICKER (1)
STANDARD STICKER (1) - 82997
STANDARD STICKER (2)
STANDARD STICKER (2) - 84328
STICKER FRANCE

STICKER ENGLAND

GERMAN STICKERS

Page 180/ 180

154

155
156
157
158
159
160
161



	00. MAINTENANCE - Filters kit
	00. MAINTENANCE - Filters kit
	02. ENGINE - Kubota Engine
	02. ENGINE - Kubota Engine - 61317
	02. ENGINE - Kubota Engine - 61561
	02. ENGINE - Kubota Engine - 62439
	02. ENGINE - Kubota Engine - 64671
	02. ENGINE - Kubota Engine - 73090
	02. ENGINE - Kubota Engine - 82997
	ENGINE (U.S.A) - Kubota Engine
	ENGINE (U.S.A) - Kubota Engine - 82997
	02. ENGINE - EXHAUST PIPE
	02. ENGINE - EXHAUST PIPE - 54768
	02. ENGINE - Air filter comp.
	02. ENGINE - FUEL TANK (1)
	02. ENGINE - FUEL TANK (2)
	02. ENGINE - Radiator (Part 1)
	02. ENGINE - Radiator (Part 1) - 50417
	02. ENGINE - Radiator (Part 1) - 82997
	02. ENGINE - Radiator (Part 2)
	02. ENGINE - Radiator (Part 2) - 57112
	02. ENGINE - Radiator (Part 2) - 82997
	02. ENGINE - SUPPORTS
	02. ENGINE - SUPPORTS - 53956
	03. TRANSMISSION - GEARBOX
	03. TRANSMISSION - Hydrostatic engine
	03. TRANSMISSION - Hydrostatic engine - 85356
	03. TRANSMISSION - Pompe
	03. TRANSMISSION - UNIVERSAL JOINT
	03. TRANSMISSION - UNIVERSAL JOINT - 81727
	SAUER transmission - Hydrostatic engine
	bondioli & pavesi transmission - Hydrostatic engine
	bondioli & pavesi transmission - hydraulik pump
	Transmission (Front axle) - Front axle
	Transmission (Front axle) - Differential (Part 1)
	Transmission (Front axle) - Differential (Part 2)
	Transmission (Front axle) - Differential (Part 2) - 67456
	Transmission (Front axle) - Casings
	Transmission (Front axle) - Reduction
	Transmission (Rear axle) - Rear axle
	Transmission (Rear axle) - Differential (Part 1)
	Transmission (Rear axle) - Differential (Part 1) - 67456
	Transmission (Rear axle) - Differential (Part 2)
	Transmission (Rear axle) - Casings
	Transmission (Rear axle) - Casings - 54456
	Transmission (Rear axle) - Casings - 58834
	Transmission (Rear axle) - Articulation (Part 1)
	Transmission (Rear axle) - Articulation (Part 1) - 50384
	Transmission (Rear axle) - Articulation (Part 1) - 58306
	Transmission (Rear axle) - Articulation (Part 2)
	Transmission (Rear axle) - Reduction
	Transmission (Rear axle) - Steering
	Transmission (Rear axle) - Steering - 51575
	04. CHASSIS - Chassis
	04. CHASSIS - Chassis - 74771
	04. CHASSIS - Chassis - 83821
	05. BRAKE ACTIVATION - Footbrake (Part 1)
	05. BRAKE ACTIVATION - Footbrake (Part 2)
	05. BRAKE ACTIVATION - Footbrake (Part 3)
	05. BRAKE ACTIVATION - Handbrake
	06. STEERING - Steering
	07. WHEELS - WHEELS
	07. WHEELS - WHEELS - 56757
	07. WHEELS - WHEELS - 74838
	Optional wheels - Front Wheels
	Optional wheels - Rear Wheels
	08. BODYWORK - SHEETS (1)
	08. BODYWORK - SHEETS (2)
	08. BODYWORK - SHEETS (2) - 75480
	08. BODYWORK - SHEETS (2) - 84328
	08. BODYWORK - SHEETS (3)
	08. BODYWORK - ROPS Protector arch
	08. BODYWORK - Protectors
	08. BODYWORK - Counterweight
	08. BODYWORK - Counterweight - 50827
	09. MACHINE FUNCTIONS IMPLEMENTS - Bin (Part 1)
	09. MACHINE FUNCTIONS IMPLEMENTS - Bin (Part 1) - 48081
	09. MACHINE FUNCTIONS IMPLEMENTS - Bin (Part 2)
	09. MACHINE FUNCTIONS IMPLEMENTS - Bin (Part 2) - 52693
	09. MACHINE FUNCTIONS IMPLEMENTS - Bin (Part 2) - 61489
	09. MACHINE FUNCTIONS IMPLEMENTS - Bucket arm (Part 1)
	09. MACHINE FUNCTIONS IMPLEMENTS - Bucket arm (Part 1) - 56926
	09. MACHINE FUNCTIONS IMPLEMENTS - Bucket arm (Part 1) - 83821
	09. MACHINE FUNCTIONS IMPLEMENTS - Bucket arm (Part 2)
	09. MACHINE FUNCTIONS IMPLEMENTS - Bucket arm (Part 2) - 72251
	09. MACHINE FUNCTIONS IMPLEMENTS - Bucket arm (Part 2) - 83821
	09. MACHINE FUNCTIONS IMPLEMENTS - Bucket arm (Part 3)
	09. MACHINE FUNCTIONS IMPLEMENTS - Bucket arm (Part 3) - 83821
	09. MACHINE FUNCTIONS IMPLEMENTS - ARM CYLINDER
	09. MACHINE FUNCTIONS IMPLEMENTS - ARM CYLINDER - 49493
	09. MACHINE FUNCTIONS IMPLEMENTS - small Cylinder support
	10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION - Pompe
	10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION - Distributor (Part 1)
	10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION - Distributor (Part 1) - 85770
	10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION - Distributor (Part 2)
	10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION - Hydraulic tank
	10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION - Hydraulic tank - 59074
	10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION - Oil tank
	10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION - Transmission diagram
	10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION - Transmission diagram - 57112
	10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION - Transmission diagram - 59074
	10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION - Transmission diagram - 82997
	10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION - Transmission diagram - 85356
	10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION - Transmission diagram - 86102
	10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION - Service diagram
	10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION - Service diagram - 58194
	10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION - Service diagram - 58195
	10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION - Service diagram - 58699
	11. ELECTRIC INSTALLATION - Lights
	11. ELECTRIC INSTALLATION - Lights - 60931
	11. ELECTRIC INSTALLATION - Acoustic warning
	11. ELECTRIC INSTALLATION - Switches
	11. ELECTRIC INSTALLATION - BATTERY
	12. FINISHES - Plates
	Option and variants - FRONT COVER
	Option and variants - windscreen
	Option and variants - windscreen - 50527
	Option and variants - WINDSCREEN SUPPORTS
	Option and variants - Windscreen wipers
	Option and variants - Windscreen wipers - 65120
	Option and variants - ROPS-FOPS PROTECTOR ROOF
	Option and variants - ROPS-FOPS PROTECTOR ROOF - 52605
	Option and variants - ROPS-FOPS PROTECTOR ROOF - 61256
	12. FINISHES - STANDARD STICKER (1)
	12. FINISHES - STANDARD STICKER (1) - 82997
	12. FINISHES - STANDARD STICKER (2)
	12. FINISHES - STANDARD STICKER (2) - 84328
	12. FINISHES - STICKER FRANCE
	12. FINISHES - STICKER ENGLAND
	12. FINISHES - GERMAN STICKERS 
	Index - D 201 RHGS

